

*Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.*



**龍源電力集團股份有限公司**

**CHINA LONGYUAN POWER GROUP CORPORATION LIMITED\***

*(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)*

**(Stock Code: 00916)**

## **INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025**

### **FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

- For the six months ended 30 June 2025, revenue amounted to RMB15,657 million, all of which were from continuing operations, representing a decrease of 18.6% as compared to RMB19,236 million in the corresponding period of 2024, of which RMB15,186 million was from continuing operations and RMB4,050 million was from discontinued operations
- For the six months ended 30 June 2025, profit before taxation amounted to RMB5,149 million, all of which were from continuing operations, representing a decrease of 12.1% as compared to RMB5,856 million in the corresponding period of 2024, of which RMB5,630 million was from continuing operations and RMB226 million was from discontinued operations
- For the six months ended 30 June 2025, net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to RMB3,519 million, representing a decrease of 14.4% over the corresponding period of 2024
- For the six months ended 30 June 2025, earnings per share amounted to RMB0.42, representing a decrease of RMB0.07 over the corresponding period of 2024

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of China Longyuan Power Group Corporation Limited\* (the “**Company**”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2025, together with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2024. The results were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards (“**IAS**”) 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“**IASB**”) and the disclosure requirements under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “**Listing Rules**”).

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

*FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 – UNAUDITED*

*(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi)*

		<b>Six months ended 30 June</b>	
		<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
			<i>(Restated*)</i>
	<i>Note</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>			
<b>Revenue</b>	5	<b>15,657,018</b>	15,185,656
<b>Other net income</b>	6	<b>639,938</b>	623,718
<b>Operating expenses</b>			
Depreciation and amortisation		(6,218,253)	(5,560,711)
Personnel costs		(2,127,537)	(2,043,211)
Repairs and maintenance		(319,734)	(271,587)
Administration expenses		(339,320)	(336,118)
Impairment reversals on financial assets, net		4,824	26,567
Other operating expenses		(566,730)	(447,746)
		<b>(9,566,750)</b>	(8,632,806)
<b>Operating profit</b>		<b>6,730,206</b>	7,176,568
Finance income		70,566	125,068
Finance expenses		(1,763,545)	(1,754,370)
<b>Net finance expenses</b>	7	<b>(1,692,979)</b>	(1,629,302)

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2025	2024
			(Restated*)
	Note	RMB'000	RMB'000
Share of profits less losses of associates and joint ventures		<u>112,226</u>	<u>82,030</u>
<b>Profit before taxation</b>	8	<b>5,149,453</b>	5,629,296
Income tax	9	<u>(974,968)</u>	<u>(949,435)</u>
<b>Profit for the period from continuing operations</b>		<b>4,174,485</b>	4,679,861
<b>DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS</b>			
<b>Profit for the period from discontinued operations, net of tax</b>	3	<u>—</u>	<u>184,157</u>
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<u><b>4,174,485</b></u>	<u><b>4,864,018</b></u>
<b>Other comprehensive losses:</b>			
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>			
Other comprehensive losses that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Changes in fair value of equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive income, net of tax			
		(4,962)	1,411
Other comprehensive losses that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations			
		833	(15,474)
Exchange differences on net investments in foreign operations			
		<u>460</u>	<u>(3,857)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive losses for the period from continuing operations, net of tax</b>		<u><b>(3,669)</b></u>	<u><b>(17,920)</b></u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<u><b>4,170,816</b></u>	<u><b>4,846,098</b></u>

		Six months ended 30 June	
		2025	2024
			(Restated*)
	Note	RMB'000	RMB'000
<b>Profit attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders		3,519,492	4,074,861
Holders of other equity instruments		–	34,605
Non-controlling interests		654,993	754,552
		<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>4,174,485</b>	<b>4,864,018</b>
		<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders		3,515,823	4,055,728
Holders of other equity instruments		–	34,605
Non-controlling interests		654,993	755,765
		<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>4,170,816</b>	<b>4,846,098</b>
		<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share</b>			
(RMB cents)	10	42.10	48.74
		<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share</b>			
(RMB cents) – continuing operations	10	42.10	48.11
		<u>          </u>	<u>          </u>

\* Comparative information has been re-presented due to discontinued operations (see Note 3 for details) and business combinations under common control.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AT 30 JUNE 2025 – UNAUDITED**  
*(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi)*

		<b>30 June 2025</b>	31 December 2024 <i>(Restated*)</i>
	<i>Note</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		<b>187,091,864</b>	181,426,390
Right-of-use assets		<b>7,105,896</b>	7,053,233
Intangible assets		<b>4,299,780</b>	4,348,479
Goodwill		<b>145,668</b>	145,668
Investments in associates and joint ventures		<b>5,915,906</b>	5,860,406
Other assets		<b>7,427,576</b>	7,620,459
Deferred tax assets		<b>757,542</b>	840,008
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>212,744,232</b>	207,294,643
<b>Current assets</b>			
Inventories		<b>450,986</b>	430,027
Trade and bills receivables	11	<b>49,454,586</b>	43,575,389
Prepayments and other current assets		<b>3,982,431</b>	2,776,165
Tax recoverable		<b>94,011</b>	88,035
Other financial assets		<b>222,725</b>	192,797
Restricted deposits		<b>193,989</b>	158,789
Cash at banks and on hand		<b>2,023,592</b>	3,132,826
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>56,422,320</b>	50,354,028

		<b>30 June 2025</b>	31 December 2024 <i>(Restated*)</i>
	<i>Note</i>	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Borrowings		<b>52,120,731</b>	55,691,133
Trade and bills payables	12	<b>6,307,798</b>	6,010,427
Other current liabilities		<b>19,621,637</b>	16,608,865
Lease liabilities		<b>181,351</b>	167,586
Tax payable		<b>400,308</b>	659,531
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b><u>78,631,825</u></b>	<u>79,137,542</u>
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<b><u>(22,209,505)</u></b>	<u>(28,783,514)</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<b><u>190,534,727</u></b>	<u>178,511,129</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Borrowings		<b>97,636,106</b>	87,791,485
Lease liabilities		<b>2,611,589</b>	2,506,939
Deferred income		<b>546,781</b>	595,425
Deferred tax liabilities		<b>360,483</b>	345,713
Other non-current liabilities		<b>1,273,143</b>	1,354,317
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b><u>102,428,102</u></b>	<u>92,593,879</u>
<b>NET ASSETS</b>		<b><u>88,106,625</u></b>	<u>85,917,250</u>

		<b>30 June 2025</b>	31 December 2024 ( <i>Restated*</i> )
	<i>Note</i>	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Share capital		<b>8,359,816</b>	8,359,816
Reserves		<b><u>66,155,656</u></b>	<u>64,615,189</u>
<b>Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company</b>		<b>74,515,472</b>	72,975,005
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>		<b><u>13,591,153</u></b>	<u>12,942,245</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b><u><u>88,106,625</u></u></b>	<b><u><u>85,917,250</u></u></b>

\* Comparative information has been re-presented due to business combinations under common control.

## Notes

### 1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Listing Rules, including compliance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, *Interim financial reporting*, issued by the IASB.

The interim financial information has been prepared assuming the Group will continue as a going concern notwithstanding the fact that the Group had net current liabilities as at 30 June 2025 amounting to RMB22,209,505,000 (31 December 2024 (restated): RMB28,783,514,000). The Board are of the opinion that, based on a review of the forecasted cash flows of the Group, the unutilised banking facilities and the unutilised credit lines with banks as at 30 June 2025, the Group will have necessary liquid funds to finance its working capital and capital expenditure requirements within the next twelve months.

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2024 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2025 annual financial statements. Details of any changes in accounting policies are set out in Note 2.

The preparation of an interim financial report in conformity with IAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The unaudited consolidated interim results contain condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2024 annual financial statements. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards.



The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity*, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). KPMG’s independent review report to the board of directors will be included in the 2025 interim report.

## 2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has applied the following new and amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the IASB to this interim financial report for the current accounting period:

### *Amendments to IAS21*

### *Lack of Exchangeability*

The amendments do not have a material impact on this interim report as the Group has not entered into any foreign currency transactions in which the foreign currency is not exchangeable into another currency.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

## 3 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

In September 2024, the Group disposed of all its interests in Jiangyin Sulong Heat and Power Generating Co., Ltd. (“**Jiangyin Sulong**”, 江陰蘇龍熱電有限公司) with a total cash consideration amounted to RMB1,319,150,000, and thereafter ceased to consolidate Jiangyin Sulong in the consolidated financial statements accordingly.

In October 2024, the Group and the another equity holder of Nantong Tianshenggang Power Generation Co., Ltd. (“**Nantong Tiandian**”, 南通天生港發電有限公司) reached an agreement to terminate the relevant concert party agreement. As a result, the Group lost control over Nantong Tiandian with effect from October 2024, and ceased to consolidate Nantong Tiandian in its consolidated financial statements. The Group’s interests in Nantong Tiandian has thereafter been accounted for as an investment in an associate.

The comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income has been re-presented to show the discontinued operations separately from continuing operations.

Before and subsequent to the above-mentioned transactions the Group did not have material transactions with the discontinued operations. The comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income was re-presented as if the operations had been discontinued from the start of the comparative year by the management.

**(a) Results of discontinued operations:**

		Six months ended 30 June 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
	<i>Note</i>	
<b>Revenue</b>	5	4,050,476
Other net income		930
<b>Operating expenses</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation		(126,743)
Coal consumption		(1,619,618)
Coal sales costs		(1,509,942)
Personnel costs		(338,448)
Repair and maintenance		(97,594)
Administration expenses		(52,321)
Other operating expenses		<u>(127,797)</u>
		<u>(3,872,463)</u>
<b>Operating profit</b>		<u>178,943</u>
Finance income		935
Finance expenses		<u>(27,197)</u>
<b>Net finance expenses</b>		(26,262)
Share of profits less losses of associates and joint ventures		<u>73,762</u>
<b>Results from operating activities</b>		226,443
Income tax expense		<u>(42,286)</u>
<b>Results from operating activities, net of tax</b>		<u>184,157</u>
<b>Earnings per share</b>		
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share (<i>RMB cents</i>)</b>		<u>0.63</u>

The profit from the discontinued operations of RMB52,469,000 was attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company.

**(b) Cash flows generated from/(used in) discontinued operations**

	Six months ended 30 June 2024 <i>RMB'000</i>
Net cash generated from operating activities	80,620
Net cash used in investing activities	(289,345)
Net cash generated from financing activities	<u>166,341</u>
<b>Net cash outflows for the period</b>	<b><u>(42,384)</u></b>

**4 SEGMENT REPORTING**

The Group manages its businesses by divisions, which are organised by types of business. Consistent with the way in which information is reported internally to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment, the Group has presented the following reportable segments:

- Wind power: this segment constructs, manages and operates wind power plants and generates electric power for sale to external power grid companies.
- Photovoltaic ("PV") power: this segment constructs, manages and operates PV power plants and generates electric power for sale to external power grid companies.
- Coal power (disposed of in 2024 and presented as discontinued operations, see Note 3): this segment constructs, manages and operates coal power plants and generates electric power for sale to external power grid companies and coal trading business.

The Group combined other business activities that are not mentioned above in "All others". Revenue included in this category is mainly from the manufacturing and sale of power equipment, the provision of consulting services, maintenance and training services to wind power plants and other renewable power generation.

**(a) Segment results**

In accordance with IFRS 8, segment information disclosed in the interim financial statements have been prepared in a manner consistent with the information used by the Group's senior executive management for the purposes of assessing segment performance and allocating resources between segments. In this regard, the Group's senior executive management monitors the results attributable to each reportable segment on the following bases:

- Revenue and expenses are allocated to the reportable segments with reference to sales generated by those segments and the expenses incurred by those segments or which otherwise arise from the depreciation or amortisation of assets attributable to those segments. Segment revenue and expenses do not include share of profits less losses of associates and joint ventures, net finance expenses and unallocated head office and corporate expenses.

The measure used for reporting segment profit is the operating profit. Information regarding the Group's reportable segments as provided to the Group's most senior executive management for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance for the six months ended 30 June 2025 and 2024 is set out below:

**For the six months ended 30 June 2025:**

	CONTINUING OPERATIONS			
	Wind power <i>RMB'000</i>	PV power <i>RMB'000</i>	All others <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue from external customers				
– Sales of electricity	13,785,185	1,664,686	7,068	15,456,939
– Others	41,249	37,243	121,587	200,079
Subtotal	13,826,434	1,701,929	128,655	15,657,018
Inter-segment revenue	–	–	383,468	383,468
<b>Reportable segment revenue</b>	<b>13,826,434</b>	<b>1,701,929</b>	<b>512,123</b>	<b>16,040,486</b>
<b>Reportable segment profit (operating profit)</b>	<b>6,213,037</b>	<b>549,632</b>	<b>142,648</b>	<b>6,905,317</b>
Depreciation and amortisation before inter-segment elimination	(5,287,662)	(914,637)	(99,866)	(6,302,165)
Reversal/(provision) of impairment losses of trade and other receivables	4,359	(44)	509	4,824
Interest income	16,939	1,487	18,873	37,299
Interest expense	(1,269,727)	(112,141)	(218,824)	(1,600,692)
Expenditures for reportable segment non-current assets during the period	5,963,259	5,240,070	607,452	11,810,781

**For the six months ended 30 June 2024:**

	CONTINUING OPERATIONS				DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	
	Wind power (Restated) RMB'000	PV power (Restated) RMB'000	All others RMB'000	Subtotal (Restated) RMB'000	Coal power RMB'000	Total (Restated) RMB'000
Revenue from external customers						
– Sales of electricity	14,024,384	1,022,772	6,939	15,054,095	1,853,690	16,907,785
– Others	26,347	4,761	100,453	131,561	2,196,786	2,328,347
Subtotal	14,050,731	1,027,533	107,392	15,185,656	4,050,476	19,236,132
Inter-segment revenue	–	–	374,215	374,215	–	374,215
<b>Reportable segment revenue</b>	<b>14,050,731</b>	<b>1,027,533</b>	<b>481,607</b>	<b>15,559,871</b>	<b>4,050,476</b>	<b>19,610,347</b>
<b>Reportable segment profit (operating profit)</b>	<b>6,945,134</b>	<b>363,543</b>	<b>101,182</b>	<b>7,409,859</b>	<b>178,943</b>	<b>7,588,802</b>
Depreciation and amortisation before inter-segment elimination	(5,060,516)	(420,011)	(56,582)	(5,537,109)	(126,743)	(5,663,852)
Reversal of impairment losses of trade and other receivables	24,778	–	1,789	26,567	–	26,567
Interest income	42,073	308	16,020	58,401	935	59,336
Interest expense	(1,323,629)	(125,068)	(201,802)	(1,650,499)	(29,197)	(1,677,696)
Expenditures for reportable segment non-current assets during the period	5,966,140	6,021,352	408,059	12,395,551	82,985	12,478,536

**(b) Reconciliations of reportable segment revenue and profit or loss**

	<b>Six months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>	<b><i>(Restated) RMB'000</i></b>
<b>Revenue</b>		
Reportable segment revenue	<b>16,040,486</b>	19,610,347
Elimination of inter-segment revenue	<b>(383,468)</b>	(374,215)
Elimination of discontinued operations	<b>—</b>	(4,050,476)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Consolidated revenue	<b>15,657,018</b>	15,185,656
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
<b>Profit</b>		
Reportable segment profit	<b>6,905,317</b>	7,588,802
Elimination of inter-segment profit	<b>(19,408)</b>	(88,050)
Elimination of discontinued operations	<b>—</b>	(178,943)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	<b>6,885,909</b>	7,321,809
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Share of profits less losses of associates and joint ventures	<b>112,226</b>	82,030
Net finance expenses	<b>(1,692,979)</b>	(1,629,302)
Unallocated head office and corporate expenses	<b>(155,703)</b>	(145,241)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Consolidated profit before taxation from continuing operations	<b>5,149,453</b>	5,629,296
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**(c) Geographical information**

(i) External revenue generated from the following countries:

	Continuing operations		Discontinued operations	
	Six months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June		30 June	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	<i>(Restated)</i>			
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
PRC	<b>15,345,299</b>	14,834,449	–	4,050,476
Overseas	<b>311,719</b>	351,207	–	–
Total	<b><u>15,657,018</u></b>	<b><u>15,185,656</u></b>	<b><u>–</u></b>	<b><u>4,050,476</u></b>

The geographical location of customers is based on the location at which the electricity was transferred, goods were delivered, and services were provided.

(ii) Non-current assets (excluding investments in associates and joint ventures, deferred tax assets and financial assets included in other assets) located in the following countries:

	30 June 2025	31 December 2024
		<i>(Restated)</i>
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
PRC	<b>202,854,566</b>	197,362,744
Overseas	<b><u>3,035,877</u></b>	<u>3,044,528</u>
Total	<b><u>205,890,443</u></b>	<b><u>200,407,272</u></b>

The non-current asset information above is based on the locations of the assets.



## 5 REVENUE

The amount of each significant category of revenue recognised during the period is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2025			
	CONTINUING OPERATIONS			
	Wind power <i>RMB'000</i>	PV power <i>RMB'000</i>	All others <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
<b>Types of goods and services</b>				
<b>Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of IFRS 15</b>				
Sales of electricity	13,785,185	1,664,686	7,068	15,456,939
Others	41,249	37,243	103,175	181,667
	<u>13,826,434</u>	<u>1,701,929</u>	<u>110,243</u>	<u>15,638,606</u>
<b>Revenue from other sources</b>				
Rental income	–	–	18,412	18,412
	<u>13,826,434</u>	<u>1,701,929</u>	<u>128,655</u>	<u>15,657,018</u>
<b>Geographic markets</b>				
Chinese Mainland	13,514,715	1,701,929	128,655	15,345,299
Canada	97,952	–	–	97,952
South Africa	166,846	–	–	166,846
Ukraine	46,921	–	–	46,921
	<u>13,826,434</u>	<u>1,701,929</u>	<u>128,655</u>	<u>15,657,018</u>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>				
Goods transferred at a point of time	13,809,049	1,674,164	43,881	15,527,094
Services transferred over time	17,385	27,765	84,774	129,924
	<u>13,826,434</u>	<u>1,701,929</u>	<u>128,655</u>	<u>15,657,018</u>

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	CONTINUING OPERATIONS				DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	
	Wind power (Restated) RMB'000	PV power (Restated) RMB'000	All others RMB'000	Subtotal (Restated) RMB'000	Coal power RMB'000	Total (Restated) RMB'000
<b>Types of goods and services</b>						
<b>Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of IFRS 15</b>						
Sales of electricity	14,024,384	1,022,772	6,939	15,054,095	1,853,690	16,907,785
Sales of steam	–	–	–	–	441,595	441,595
Sales of coal	–	–	–	–	1,541,501	1,541,501
Others	26,347	4,761	91,660	122,768	213,360	336,128
	<u>14,050,731</u>	<u>1,027,533</u>	<u>98,599</u>	<u>15,176,863</u>	<u>4,050,146</u>	<u>19,227,009</u>
<b>Revenue from other sources</b>						
Rental income	–	–	8,793	8,793	330	9,123
	<u>14,050,731</u>	<u>1,027,533</u>	<u>107,392</u>	<u>15,185,656</u>	<u>4,050,476</u>	<u>19,236,132</u>
<b>Geographic markets</b>						
Chinese Mainland	13,699,524	1,027,533	107,392	14,834,449	4,050,476	18,884,925
Canada	108,273	–	–	108,273	–	108,273
South Africa	173,507	–	–	173,507	–	173,507
Ukraine	69,427	–	–	69,427	–	69,427
	<u>14,050,731</u>	<u>1,027,533</u>	<u>107,392</u>	<u>15,185,656</u>	<u>4,050,476</u>	<u>19,236,132</u>
<b>Timing of revenue recognition</b>						
Goods transferred at a point of time	14,043,599	1,027,533	35,421	15,106,553	3,952,922	19,059,475
Services transferred over time	7,132	–	71,971	79,103	97,554	176,657
	<u>14,050,731</u>	<u>1,027,533</u>	<u>107,392</u>	<u>15,185,656</u>	<u>4,050,476</u>	<u>19,236,132</u>

## 6 OTHER NET INCOME

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
		(Restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>		
Government grants	538,436	533,250
(Loss)/Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(2,317)	1,457
Gain on a bargain purchase arising from acquisitions of subsidiaries	–	19,186
Gain on disposal of an associate	–	6,257
Others	103,819	63,568
	<u>639,938</u>	<u>623,718</u>

## 7 FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSES

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
		(Restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>		
Interest income on financial assets	37,299	58,401
Dividend income	449	3,812
Unrealised gain on trading securities and derivative financial instruments	32,818	17,346
Foreign exchange gains	–	45,509
	<u>70,566</u>	<u>125,068</u>

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
		(Restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Less:		
Interest on bank and other borrowings	1,698,311	1,775,065
Interest on lease liabilities	40,965	33,305
Less: Interest expenses capitalised into property, plant and equipment	<u>(138,584)</u>	<u>(157,871)</u>
	1,600,692	1,650,499
Foreign exchange losses	123,927	82,839
Unrealised losses on derivative financial instruments	9,418	–
Bank charges and others	<u>29,508</u>	<u>21,032</u>
Finance expenses	<u>1,763,545</u>	<u>1,754,370</u>
Net finance expenses	<u><u>(1,692,979)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,629,302)</u></u>

The borrowing costs have been capitalised at rates of 1.30% to 3.28% per annum for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (six months ended 30 June 2024 (restated): 1.75% to 3.62%).

## 8 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
		(Restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>		
Amortisation		
– intangible assets	295,090	271,140
Depreciation		
– property, plant and equipment	5,798,098	5,217,673
– right-of-use assets	125,065	71,898
Reversal of impairment losses		
– trade receivables and other receivables	(4,824)	(26,567)
Cost of inventories	25,703	24,386

## 9 INCOME TAX

(a) Taxation in the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income represents:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
		(Restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>		
<b>Current tax</b>		
Provision for the period	863,634	904,666
Under-provision in respect of prior years	20,928	21,193
	<u>884,562</u>	<u>925,859</u>
<b>Deferred tax</b>		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	90,406	23,576
	<u>974,968</u>	<u>949,435</u>

*Notes:*

- (i) The provision for income tax of the PRC subsidiaries of the Group is calculated based on the statutory rate of 25% of the assessable profits of the Group as determined in accordance with the relevant PRC income tax rules and regulations for the six months ended 30 June 2025 and the six months ended 30 June 2024, except for certain subsidiaries of the Group, which are taxed at preferential rates of 0% to 15% according to the relevant tax authorities' approvals.

Pursuant to CaiShui [2008] No. 46 Notice on the Execution of the Catalogue of Public Infrastructure Projects Entitled for Preferential Tax Treatment, certain subsidiaries of the Group, which are engaged in public infrastructure projects, are each entitled to a tax holiday of a 3-year full exemption followed by a 3-year 50% exemption commencing from their respective first operating income generating year.

According to the Announcement on Continuation of Enterprise Income Tax in West Development published by the Ministry of Finance of the People's Republic of China (the "**Ministry of Finance**"), the State Taxation Administration and the National Development and Reform Commission (the "**NDRC**") on 23 April 2020, the subsidiaries established in the Western Region of the PRC are authorised to be taxed at a preferential income tax rate of 15% till 31 December 2030.

- (ii) Hero Asia Investment Limited, a subsidiary of the Group incorporated in Hong Kong, is subject to Hong Kong income tax at 16.5%. Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the British Virgin Islands ("**BVI**"), Hero Asia (BVI) Company Limited, a subsidiary of the Group, is not subject to any income tax in the BVI.

Hero Asia Investment Limited and Hero Asia (BVI) Company Limited, being overseas enterprises controlled by a PRC enterprise, are considered as the PRC tax residents in accordance with GuoShuiFa [2009] No. 82. Accordingly, they are subject to the PRC income tax at 25%, and dividends receivable by these two companies are exempted from the PRC dividend withholding tax.

Longyuan Canada Renewables Ltd., a subsidiary of the Group in Canada, is subject to income tax at a rate of 26.5%. Longyuan South Africa Renewables Proprietary Ltd., a subsidiary of the Group in South Africa, is subject to income tax at a rate of 27%. Ukraine Yuzhne Energy Co., Ltd. and Longyuan Ukraine Southern Wind Power Generation Co., Ltd., subsidiaries of the Group in Ukraine, are subject to income tax at a rate of 18%.

- (iii) In 2021, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development published the Global Anti-Base Erosion Model Rules ("**Pillar Two model rules**") for a new global minimum tax reform applicable to large multinational enterprises. The Group's operations are mainly located in the PRC where Pillar Two income tax legislation is not implemented. From 1 January 2025, the Group is also liable to Pillar Two income taxes under the Hong Kong Inland Revenue (Amendment) (Minimum Tax for Multinational Enterprise Groups) Ordinance 2025 for its earnings in the Hong Kong SAR and certain other jurisdictions where a domestic minimum top-up tax has not been implemented, including the Chinese Mainland. The Board are of the opinion that the enacted to be implemented will not have a material impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

## 10 EARNINGS PER SHARE

### (a) Basic earnings per share

#### *I. Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders*

	Six months ended 30 June					
	2025			2024		
	Continuing operations	Discontinued operations	Total	Continuing operations (Restated)	Discontinued operations	Total (Restated)
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders	<u>3,519,492</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>3,519,492</u>	<u>4,022,392</u>	<u>52,469</u>	<u>4,074,861</u>

#### *II. Weighted- average number of ordinary shares*

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 '000	2024 '000
Issued ordinary shares at 1 January	8,359,816	8,381,963
Effect of shares repurchased in 2023	–	(10,335)
Effect of shares repurchased in 2024	<u>–</u>	<u>(10,781)</u>
Weighted-average number of ordinary shares	<u>8,359,816</u>	<u>8,360,847</u>

### (b) Diluted earnings per share

There was no difference between the basic and diluted earnings per share as there were no dilutive potential shares outstanding for the years presented.

## 11 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2025	31 December 2024 (Restated)
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Amounts due from third parties	49,771,017	43,880,319
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries	149,202	165,933
Amounts due from associates	6,844	7,883
	<u>49,927,063</u>	<u>44,054,135</u>
Less: Loss allowance	<u>(472,477)</u>	<u>(478,746)</u>
	<u><b>49,454,586</b></u>	<u><b>43,575,389</b></u>
Analysed into:		
Trade receivables	49,448,211	43,559,146
Bills receivable	6,375	16,243
	<u><b>49,454,586</b></u>	<u><b>43,575,389</b></u>



**(a) Ageing analysis**

The ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables of the Group, based on the invoice date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2025</b>	31 December 2024 <i>(Restated)</i>
	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>	<b><i>RMB'000</i></b>
Within 1 year or no invoice date specified	<b>49,442,778</b>	43,559,407
Between 1 and 2 years	<b>8,214</b>	8,471
Between 2 and 3 years	<b>844</b>	1,727
Over 3 years	<b>2,750</b>	5,784
	<b><u>49,454,586</u></b>	<b><u>43,575,389</u></b>

The Group's trade and bills receivables are mainly wind power, PV power sales receivables and tariff premium of renewable energy receivables from local state grid companies. Generally, these receivables are due within 15 to 30 days from the date of billing, except for the tariff premium. The collection of such tariff premium is subject to the allocation of funds by relevant government authorities to local state grid companies, which consequently takes a relatively long time for settlement.

**(b) Impairment of trade and bills receivables**

Pursuant to Caijian [2020] No. 4 Notice on Promoting the Healthy Development of Non-aqueous Renewable Energy Power Generation (關於促進非水可再生能源發電健康發展的若干意見) and Caijian [2020] No. 5 Notice on the Measures for Administration of Subsidy Funds for Tariff Premium of Renewable Energy (可再生能源電價附加資金管理辦法) jointly issued by the Ministry of Finance, the NDRC of the PRC and the National Energy Administration in January 2020, a set of new standardised procedures for the settlement of the aforementioned renewable energy tariff premium have come into force since January 2020 and approvals on a project-by-project basis are required before the allocation of funds to local grid companies. Caijian [2012] No. 102 Notice on the Interim Measures for Administration of Subsidy Funds for Tariff Premium of Renewable Energy (可再生能源電價附加補助資金管理暫行辦法) jointly issued by the Ministry of Finance in March 2012 was repealed at the same time.

As at 30 June 2025, most of the Group's related projects have been approved for the tariff premium of renewable energy and certain projects were in the process of applying for the approval. The Board are of the opinion that the approvals will be obtained in due course. The tariff premium receivables are settled in accordance with the prevailing government policies and prevalent payment trends of the Ministry of Finance. There is no due date for settlement. The Board considered the probability of default of trade receivables from the tariff premium is remote since such tariff premium is funded by the PRC government and taking into account the past payment histories of the local grid companies, adjusted for general economic conditions of the new energy industry and an assessment of both current as well as forecast direction of market conditions at the reporting date. Accordingly, The Board are of the opinion that the credit risk of trade receivables from the tariff premium is remote.

The Group has applied the simplified approach to measure the provision for expected credit losses prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the use of lifetime expected credit loss provision for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit loss of trade receivables excluding tariff premium receivables, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the ageing.

## 12 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

	30 June 2025	31 December 2024 (Restated)
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Bills payables	2,997,679	3,542,490
Trade payables	3,016,300	2,214,772
Amounts due to associates	93,992	48,861
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries	199,827	204,304
	<u>6,307,798</u>	<u>6,010,427</u>

The ageing analysis of trade payables by invoice date is as follows:

	30 June 2025	31 December 2024 (Restated)
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Within 1 year	5,988,761	5,779,268
Between 1 and 2 years	259,802	216,135
Between 2 and 3 years	47,608	10,056
Over 3 years	11,627	4,968
	<u>6,307,798</u>	<u>6,010,427</u>

## 13 DIVIDENDS

### (i) Dividends payable to shareholders attributable to the interim period

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Interim dividend declared after the interim period of RMB0.1 per share (six months ended 30 June 2024: nil)	<b>835,982</b>	–

The interim dividend proposed after the end of the reporting period has not been recognised as a liability at the end of the reporting period. If any circumstances, such as issuance of new shares or share repurchase before the record date for dividend distribution, results in the changes in our total number of shares on record date for dividend distribution, dividend per share shall be adjusted accordingly on the premise that the total dividend amount remains unchanged.

### (ii) Dividends payable to shareholders attributable to the previous financial year, approved during the interim period

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024, approved during the following interim period, of RMB0.2278 per share (2023: RMB0.2225 per share)	<b>1,904,366</b>	1,860,113

Dividends in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2024 have been fully paid.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

*(Unless otherwise specified, the following information disclosure was based on financial information prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards)*

### I. INDUSTRY REVIEW

#### (I) Operational Environment

In the first half of 2025, under the strong leadership of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of China with Comrade Xi Jinping at the core, all regions and departments strictly implemented various decisions and plans of the Central Committee of the Communist Party and the State Council, and adhered to the general working guideline of making progress while maintaining stability. They carried out the new development concept in a comprehensive, precise and all-round way, accelerated the construction of a new development pattern, coordinated the domestic economy work and the international trade and economic efforts, and effectively implemented a more proactive macroeconomic policy. Despite the headwinds and difficulties, China's economy overall remained stable, with progress being made. Production demand showed stable growth, employment was generally stable, residents' incomes continued to increase, new growth drivers accelerated, and new progress was made in high-quality development, maintaining overall social stability.

According to the statistics from the National Energy Administration and China Electricity Council, in the first half of 2025, the electricity consumption in the PRC amounted to 4,841.8 billion kWh, representing a year-on-year increase of 3.7%, while the power generation from industry above the scale in the PRC was 4,537.1 billion kWh, representing a year-on-year increase of 2.3%.

As of 30 June 2025, the power generation installed capacity across the country was 3.65 billion kW, representing a year-on-year increase of 18.7%. Among them, 570 million kW of wind power, representing a year-on-year increase of 22.7%; 1,100 million kW of solar power, representing a year-on-year increase of 54.2%; and 440 million kW of hydroelectricity, representing a year-on-year increase of 3.0%.

From January to June 2025, the accumulated average utilisation hours of power generation facilities across the country were 1,504 hours, representing a decrease of 162 hours as compared with the same period of the previous year. The cumulative market traded electricity across the country was 2.95 trillion kWh, representing a year-on-year increase of 4.8%, accounting for 60.9% of the total electricity consumption in society, a year-on-year increase of 0.52 percentage point. The trading volume of green electricity transactions reached 154 billion kWh, a year-on-year increase of 49.3%.

## **(II) Policy Environment**

### **1. Deepening market-oriented reform of new energy to build a new pattern of prices and transactions**

In January 2025, the National Development and Reform Commission and the National Energy Administration jointly issued the Notice on Deepening the Marketization Reform of New Energy Grid Tariffs and Promoting High-quality Development of New Energy (Document No. 136), which makes it clear that the full integration of new energy into the power market has been accelerated, with tariffs determined through market trading and a sustainable development price settlement mechanism established. In the Notice, starting from 1 June 2025, for existing projects (commissioned before 1 June 2025), mechanism tariff is implemented by aligning the guaranteed electricity volume with the benchmark coal power price to maintain policy continuity; for new projects (commissioned after 1 June 2025), mechanism tariff is determined through market-based bidding, with scale dynamically matched to energy consumption obligations. Besides, a “price match guarantee (多退少補)” settlement mechanism was established, where the gap between the market average transaction price and the mechanism-based price is incorporated into system operation costs to stabilise corporate revenue expectations. Key additional provisions in the policy include no repeated-counting of green certificate revenues, prohibition of energy storage as a mandatory grid-connection precondition, and enhanced policy coordination with electricity markets and carbon accounting frameworks. This reform marks a shift from “policy-driven” to “market-driven” development for renewable energy, leveraging price signals to optimise resource allocation. It is expected to accelerate technological upgrades in renewables, promote energy storage and virtual power plant development, reshape supply-demand dynamics in power markets, and advance progress toward “dual-carbon” goals. As of now, provinces including Shandong, Guangdong, East Inner Mongolia, West Inner Mongolia, Xinjiang, Hainan, Zhejiang, Gansu, Shanxi, Liaoning and Ningxia have implemented plans or solicited opinions, while other provinces are actively formulating their implementation details.

In April 2025, the National Development and Reform Commission and the National Energy Administration jointly issued the Basic Rules of the Electricity Ancillary Services Market, marking a new stage of standardization and institutionalization of China's electricity auxiliary service market. For the first time, the Rules include new business entities, such as energy storage enterprises, virtual power plants and smart microgrids, into the market scope, clarifying their participation in peak and frequency regulation, backup, ramping and other ancillary service transactions along with power generation enterprises and power sales enterprises. The market operates on the principle of “those who provide should benefit, those who benefit should bear the cost”, establishing a “daily clearing and monthly settlement” mechanism, and linking with the electricity spot market. The Rules also require the establishment of a three-stage access mechanism from simulation trial operation and settlement trial operation to formal operation, and the implementation of annual evaluation and supervision. The policy accelerates the construction of a new power system by activating diversified adjustment resources and improving market-based price mechanisms, and creates space for the scaled development of new productive forces such as energy storage and virtual power plants.

In April 2025, the National Development and Reform Commission and the National Energy Administration jointly issued the Notice on Comprehensively Accelerating the Construction of the Electricity Spot Market, specifying that nationwide coverage of the electricity spot market should be basically achieved by the end of 2025, with continuous settlement operations fully implemented. User-side entities must fully participate in spot market declaration, clearing, and settlement by year-end, while medium- and long-term contract fulfillment ratios must comply with energy security and supply requirements. It emphasizes that independent evaluation by third-party institutions is a prerequisite for formal operation, and regions failing system verification are prohibited from trial operations. By strengthening market mechanisms and technical standards, this policy is expected to accelerate renewable energy integration and reshape power resource allocation, laying the foundation for a unified national electricity market.

## **2. Green power application and energy development coordination to accelerate low-carbon transition**

In February 2025, the National Energy Administration issued the Guiding Opinions on Energy Work in 2025, which clearly states that under the guidance of the new energy security strategy, high-quality development and high-level security should be advanced in a coordinated manner. The document outlines three main objectives: first, to enhance energy supply security, with total installed power generation capacity nationwide reaching over 3.6 billion kilowatts, including over 200 million kilowatts of newly added renewable energy capacity; second, to deepen the green and low-carbon transition, increasing the share of non-fossil energy in installed power generation capacity to 60% and its share in consumption to 20%, while advancing the construction of wind and solar power bases, pumped-storage hydropower, and nuclear power in “desert, Gobi, and barren land”; third, to improve development quality and efficiency, maintaining reasonable utilisation rates for wind and PV power, enhancing the comprehensive benefits of initiatives like PV desertification control, and initially establishing a unified national electricity market system to further optimize resource allocation. This policy proposes targeted measures to guide localities and relevant entities in accelerating the planning and construction of a new energy system, jointly completing the final phase of the 14th Five-Year Plan, and supporting China’s sustained economic recovery and growth through high-quality energy development and high-level security.



In March 2025, the National Development and Reform Commission, the National Energy Administration, and three other departments jointly issued the Opinions on Promoting the High-Quality Development of the Renewable Energy Green Certificate Market, which set the goal of basically establishing a green certificate market system by 2027 and achieving international application of green certificates and full realization of the environmental value of green electricity by 2030. The document proposed five major initiatives: stabilizing supply by automatically issuing green certificates on a monthly basis and promoting full market participation of wind and PV power generation; establishing a “mandatory + voluntary” consumption mechanism, requiring key industries such as steel and chemicals to achieve a green electricity consumption ratio by 2030 no lower than the national average consumption responsibility weight, while incorporating green electricity consumption into ESG disclosures; improving green certificate trading mechanisms, supporting medium- and long-term agreements and cross-provincial circulation; expanding green certificate applications in scenarios such as carbon accounting and product labeling; and promoting international standard-setting to enhance global recognition of China’s green certificates. By strengthening market mechanisms and policy coordination, this policy is expected to accelerate green electricity consumption, increase renewable energy companies’ revenues, drive green transformation in high-energy-consuming industries, and reshape the energy consumption landscape.

In May 2025, the National Development and Reform Commission and the National Energy Administration jointly issued the Notice on Matters Related to the Orderly Promotion of Green Electricity Direct Connection Development, clarifying that green electricity direct connection refers to a mode of supplying renewable energy directly to a single user through dedicated lines, categorized into grid-connected (connected to the public grid) and off-grid (independent operation) types. It requires determining the scale of renewable energy capacity based on “load-determined supply”, with a minimum of 60% self-consumption in spot market regions (the percentage to total electricity consumption gradually increasing to not less than 35% by 2030 from not less than 30% in 2025), a maximum of 20% surplus electricity fed into the grid, and mandatory allocation of energy storage and flexible regulation resources. This policy addresses the challenge of green electricity traceability through physical direct connection, helps enterprises reduce costs and improve efficiency, breaks through green trade barriers, opens new pathways for renewable energy consumption, and promotes the transformation of the power grid into a service-oriented model.

## II. BUSINESS REVIEW

In the first half of 2025, the Group thoroughly studied and implemented the guiding principles of the 20th National Congress of the Communist Party of China and the Second and Third Plenary Sessions of the 20th Central Committee. We fully adhered to the working policy of “seeking progress while maintaining stability, prioritizing safety, driving innovation, and pursuing high-quality development”, persisted in enhancing the efficiency of existing assets and optimizing new additions, and drove comprehensive quality improvement across the entire chain through all-round benchmarking. We implemented an overall work plan in response to Document No. 136, established a full life-cycle cost management system, and made every effort to achieve the goals set in the 14th Five-Year Plan, maintaining a positive trend of steady progress.

In the first half of 2025, the Group recorded net additions of 2,053.54 MW of new energy consolidated installed capacity, including 986.95 MW of newly added consolidated installed capacity of wind power and 1,096.59 MW of newly added consolidated installed capacity of photovoltaic, while reducing biomass power generation consolidated installed capacity by 30.00 MW. As of 30 June 2025, the Group’s total consolidated installed capacity reached 43,196.74 MW, including 31,395.72 MW of wind power, 11,794.92 MW of photovoltaic power, and 6.10 MW of other renewable energy. In 2025, the Group cumulatively generated 39,652,477 MWh of electricity, including 33,502,617 MWh of wind power (a year-on-year increase of 6.07%) and 6,146,915 MWh of photovoltaic power (a year-on-year increase of 71.37%).

## **1. Consolidating safety responsibilities to ensure safe, smooth and orderly operations**

In the first half of 2025, the Group comprehensively advanced the construction of a safety production management system, firmly established the safety philosophy of “starting from scratch and striving for zero incidents”, and, with the goal of achieving zero casualties, zero accidents and zero losses, rigorously implemented and refined safety production by adopting a back-to-basics mindset. The Group innovated its safety management by implementing “three ones” routine education and training, “three rectifications” to strengthen civilised production, “three stages” to strictly control outsourced operations, and “three lines of defense” to strictly control accident risks. Besides, the Group deeply integrated digital and intelligent platform applications, and enhanced safety and environmental protection control. The credit assessment method was amended and improved, and the application of the safety credit system was further refined, using rigid constraints to drive management improvements. Systematic efforts were made to strengthen safety risk prevention and control, fully implementing the tasks outlined in the No. 1 document on safety and environmental protection. A solid foundation was laid for hierarchical risk control, and the three-year campaign for fundamental improvements was carried out. Special initiatives such as the “Accident Warning Month” were organized, and emergency drill observation for offshore projects was conducted. The Group continued to deepen efforts to prevent ecological and environmental risks, successfully completed special supervision on the ecological environment of the Yellow River Basin, intensified environmental governance, and systematically prevented ecological risks. These measures reinforced the defense line for hazard identification and rectification and effectively improved personnel safety accountability and on-site supervision capabilities, resulting in zero general or above-level accidents and no ecological or environmental incidents in the first half of the year.

In the first half of 2025, the Group cumulatively generated 39,652,477 MWh of electricity, of which wind power generation amounted to 33,502,617 MWh, representing a year-on-year increase of 6.07%; photovoltaic power generation reached 6,146,915 MWh, representing a year-on-year increase of 71.37%. In the first half of 2025, the average utilisation hours for wind power were 1,102 hours, a decrease of 68 hours compared to the same period in 2024, primarily due to a year-on-year decline in wind resources in regions where some of the Group’s large-capacity projects are located. The Group’s utilisation hours for wind power were 15 hours higher than the industry average.

Geographical breakdown of the consolidated power generation of the Group's wind farms for the first half of 2025 and the first half of 2024 is:

<b>Region</b>	<b>First half of 2025 (MWh)</b>	<b>First half of 2024 (MWh)</b>	<b>Percentage of change</b>
Heilongjiang	1,500,392	1,545,562	-2.92%
Jilin	1,045,033	1,171,853	-10.82%
Liaoning	1,654,729	1,922,360	-13.92%
Inner Mongolia	3,830,564	3,559,924	7.60%
Jiangsu (onshore)	1,181,139	1,219,418	-3.14%
Jiangsu (offshore)	2,706,893	3,000,991	-9.80%
Zhejiang	174,650	173,817	0.48%
Fujian	1,639,628	1,524,634	7.54%
Hainan	62,681	53,303	17.59%
Gansu	2,357,432	1,575,146	49.66%
Xinjiang	1,669,122	1,866,321	-10.57%
Hebei	2,031,772	1,966,454	3.32%
Yunnan	1,998,682	2,056,269	-2.80%
Anhui	1,035,374	854,152	21.22%
Shandong	884,942	841,109	5.21%
Tianjin	685,876	578,123	18.64%
Shanxi	1,722,981	1,337,512	28.82%
Ningxia	1,003,745	843,736	18.96%
Guizhou	919,641	1,003,495	-8.36%
Shaanxi	835,708	889,190	-6.01%
Tibet	7,911	9,222	-14.21%
Chongqing	264,573	281,677	-6.07%
Shanghai	63,932	57,904	10.41%
Guangdong	163,643	181,120	-9.65%
Hunan	338,814	317,828	6.60%
Guangxi	2,300,890	1,414,181	62.70%
Jiangxi	280,686	246,861	13.70%
Hubei	114,609	92,780	23.53%
Qinghai	172,682	139,231	24.03%
Henan	352,508	272,769	29.23%
Canada	124,913	134,776	-7.32%
South Africa	304,860	345,626	-11.79%
Ukraine	71,611	107,261	-33.24%
<b>Total</b>	<b>33,502,617</b>	<b>31,584,604</b>	<b>6.07%</b>

Geographical breakdown of the average utilisation hours/load factor of wind power of the Group's wind farms for the first half of 2025 and the first half of 2024 is:

Region	Average utilisation hours of wind power for the first half of 2025 (hour)	Average load factor of wind power for the first half of 2025	Average utilisation hours of wind power for the first half of 2024 (hour)	Average load factor of wind power for the first half of 2024	Percentage of change of the average utilisation hours of wind power
Heilongjiang	991	23%	1,037	24%	-4.44%
Jilin	1,071	25%	1,261	29%	-15.07%
Liaoning	1,108	26%	1,319	30%	-16.00%
Inner Mongolia	1,248	29%	1,171	27%	6.58%
Jiangsu (onshore)	893	21%	913	21%	-2.19%
Jiangsu (offshore)	1,236	28%	1,371	31%	-9.85%
Zhejiang	763	18%	759	17%	0.53%
Fujian	1,506	35%	1,404	32%	7.26%
Hainan	633	15%	538	12%	17.66%
Gansu	919	21%	882	20%	4.20%
Xinjiang	822	19%	1,196	27%	-31.27%
Hebei	1,146	26%	1,109	25%	3.34%
Yunnan	1,355	31%	1,575	36%	-13.97%
Anhui	1,241	29%	1,024	23%	21.19%
Shandong	1,314	30%	1,348	31%	-2.52%
Tianjin	1,227	28%	1,127	26%	8.87%
Shanxi	1,260	29%	991	23%	27.14%
Ningxia	1,029	24%	922	21%	11.61%
Guizhou	887	20%	1,137	26%	-21.99%
Shaanxi	1,002	23%	1,066	24%	-6.00%
Tibet	1,055	24%	1,230	28%	-14.23%
Chongqing	914	21%	973	22%	-6.06%
Shanghai	1,346	31%	1,219	28%	10.42%
Guangdong	1,341	31%	1,448	33%	-7.39%
Hunan	1,099	25%	1,031	24%	6.60%
Guangxi	1,001	23%	1,578	36%	-36.57%
Jiangxi	1,200	28%	1,257	29%	-4.53%
Hubei	1,217	28%	985	23%	23.55%
Qinghai	733	17%	928	21%	-21.01%
Henan	1,522	35%	1,220	28%	24.75%
Canada	1,260	29%	1,360	31%	-7.35%
South Africa	1,247	29%	1,414	32%	-11.81%
Ukraine	936	22%	1,402	32%	-33.24%
Total	1,102	25%	1,170	27%	-5.81%

## **2. Multi-dimensional preliminary development to optimize future resource allocation**

In the first half of 2025, the Group maintained a balanced focus on scale expansion, quality, and efficiency, aligning with national major development strategies and optimizing development orientation. Actively implementing the “Five Demonstrations”, the Group drove large-scale development, breakthroughs, and innovation through major projects, vigorously advancing the “desert, Gobi, and barren land” wind and solar power base projects. It strengthened offshore wind power expansion and built national landmark new energy bases with Longyuan characteristics. Priority was given to securing competitive allocation quota in regions with guaranteed consumption capacity and relatively favorable tariff in the central, eastern, and southern areas. The Group implemented “replacing small capacity units with large capacity units” projects with precision, science, and rationality, promoted clustered project development in synergy with rural revitalization, and advanced projects with shared energy storage based on local conditions. It also strategically deployed green hydrogen (ammonia) production projects in line with downstream market demand. The Group accelerated its layout and deepened planning for far-reaching offshore projects.

In the first half of 2025, the Group signed new development agreements totaling 1.24 GW, including 1.04 GW of wind power and 0.2 GW of energy storage, all located in resource-rich regions. In the first half of the year, the Group secured a cumulative development capacity of 4.75 GW, comprising 2.98 GW of wind power and 1.77 GW of photovoltaic power.

## **3. Advancing premium projects, optimizing incremental growth for dual improvement of quality and efficiency**

In the first half of 2025, the Group adhered to the management philosophy of “optimized design, reduced costs, high quality, strict change control, project acceleration, and risk prevention”, upholding the “within two limits and with three zeros” standard in engineering construction to build premium projects characterized by “short construction periods, low costs, superior quality, and high returns”. The Group strengthened full-process control over infrastructure projects, improved design management, resolutely reduced costs, and coordinated key constraints such as forest requisition, land acquisition and grid transmission. The Group also systematically managed project initiation, construction organization, and commissioning. The Group strengthened its preliminary design review process and strictly controlled design plans, engineering quantities and costs. The Group strictly controlled the review of maximum tender prices, reasonably controlled maximum prices, increased the intensity of centralised procurement, continuously expanded the scope of centralised procurement, and reduced equipment costs through centralised



procurement. The Group strictly controlled engineering implementation cost management, increased engineering quantity reviews, established an engineering cost management centre, and implemented full-process cost control. The Group's Tianjin Binhai New Area Longyuan Haijing Salt Production and PV Power Complementary Project and the Longyuan Jiangsu Sheyang 200MW/400MWh Shared Energy Storage Power Station Project were awarded the "2025 High-Quality Power Engineering Project".

In the first half of 2025, the Group recorded net addition of 2,053.54 MW of new energy consolidated installed capacity, including 986.95 MW of newly added wind power consolidated installed capacity and 1,096.59 MW of newly added photovoltaic consolidated installed capacity, while reducing biomass power consolidated installed capacity by 30.00 MW.

Geographical breakdown of the consolidated installed capacity of the Group's wind farms as at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 is set out as below:

<b>Region</b>	<b>30 June 2025 (MW)</b>	<b>30 June 2024 (MW)</b>	<b>Percentage of Change</b>
<b>Total installed capacity of wind power</b>	<b>31,395.72</b>	28,349.39	10.75%
Heilongjiang	<b>1,695.70</b>	1,495.70	13.37%
Jilin	<b>966.80</b>	943.90	2.43%
Liaoning	<b>1,589.70</b>	1,489.70	6.71%
Inner Mongolia	<b>3,078.30</b>	3,034.30	1.45%
Jiangsu (onshore)	<b>1,338.50</b>	1,338.50	0.00%
Jiangsu (offshore)	<b>2,191.60</b>	2,191.60	0.00%
Zhejiang	<b>227.90</b>	227.90	0.00%
Fujian	<b>1,053.10</b>	1,053.10	0.00%
Hainan	<b>99.00</b>	99.00	0.00%
Gansu	<b>2,599.30</b>	2,370.80	9.64%
Xinjiang	<b>2,231.50</b>	1,810.30	23.27%
Hebei	<b>1,782.60</b>	1,770.10	0.71%
Yunnan	<b>1,440.30</b>	1,429.10	0.78%
Anhui	<b>834.10</b>	834.10	0.00%
Shandong	<b>696.40</b>	646.90	7.65%
Tianjin	<b>581.50</b>	538.00	8.09%
Shanxi	<b>1,339.75</b>	1,339.75	0.00%

<b>Region</b>	<b>30 June 2025 (MW)</b>	<b>30 June 2024 (MW)</b>	<b>Percentage of Change</b>
Ningxia	<b>974.70</b>	974.70	0.00%
Guizhou	<b>1,079.08</b>	1,017.80	6.02%
Shaanxi	<b>833.85</b>	833.85	0.00%
Tibet	<b>7.50</b>	7.50	0.00%
Chongqing	<b>289.50</b>	289.50	0.00%
Shanghai	<b>47.50</b>	47.50	0.00%
Guangdong	<b>125.74</b>	125.74	0.00%
Hunan	<b>308.35</b>	308.35	0.00%
Guangxi	<b>2,317.85</b>	1,034.85	123.98%
Jiangxi	<b>233.90</b>	208.90	11.97%
Hubei	<b>94.20</b>	94.20	0.00%
Qinghai	<b>650.00</b>	150.00	333.33%
Henan	<b>267.40</b>	223.65	19.56%
Canada	<b>99.10</b>	99.10	0.00%
South Africa	<b>244.50</b>	244.50	0.00%
Ukraine	<b>76.50</b>	76.50	0.00%
<b>Installed capacity of photovoltaic power</b>	<b>11,794.92</b>	7,619.91	54.79%
<b>Installed capacity of other renewable energy</b>	<b>6.10</b>	36.10	-83.10%
<b>Installed capacity of coal-fired power</b>	<b>0.00</b>	1,875.00	-100.00%
<b>Total</b>	<b>43,196.74</b>	37,880.40	14.03%



#### **4. Strengthening marketing to create benefits and making continuous efforts to improve efficiency of in-service projects**

In the first half of 2025, the Group proactively responded to the accelerated development of electricity markets and the new policy for landscape of across-the-board market integration for new energy, closely monitored the implementation plans of Document No. 136 in each province, and further deepened the “six in one” marketing system, which is “transaction-centric, power curtailment-focused, subsidy-based, green carbon-characteristic, talent-driven, and system-supported”. The Group focused attention on key contents such as the scale of mechanism-based electricity volume inclusion, the bidding arrangements for new projects, the price ceilings/floors in spot markets, and actively participated in formulating market reform rules across provinces and regions to secure favorable policies. The Group dynamically optimized its trading strategies, balanced volume and price, and coordinated medium- and long-term transactions with monthly, intra-month, multi-day and other short-cycle reallocation to achieve precise alignment between medium- and long-term transactions and spot transactions and maximize trading volume and price performance. The Group adopted multiple measures, such as communicating with the power grid, conducting inter-provincial transactions, and utilising energy storage charging and discharging, to mitigate the impact of power rationing; closely monitored the recovery of subsidy funds and subsidy lists management; actively promoting green power transactions and green certificate sales; optimised and improved its marketing structure and increased the number of marketing positions in the operations monitoring centre to achieve seamless coordination across the entire production and marketing process; actively encourage its marketing personnel to participate in trader skill certification, and comprehensively conducted multi-level training for traders, marketing managers and marketing supervisors, as well as power trading competitions; implementing a “one province, one policy” approach to advance the construction of Longyuan Power’s marketing and auxiliary decision-making management system, with deployment completed in 17 provinces and regions, enhancing the informatisation, automation, and intelligence of trading operations through functions such as data management, market analysis, market forecasting and power forecasting.

In the first half of 2025, the average on-grid tariffs for overall power generation segments of the Group amounted to RMB399 per MWh (value added tax (“VAT”) exclusive), representing a decrease of RMB23 per MWh as compared with RMB422 per MWh (VAT exclusive) in the corresponding period of 2024. The average on-grid tariffs for wind power amounted to RMB422 per MWh (VAT exclusive), representing a decrease of RMB16 per MWh as compared with RMB438 per MWh (VAT exclusive) in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the expansion of wind power market transaction volume, the increase in projects with parity tariff and other structural factors. The average on-grid tariffs for photovoltaic power amounted to RMB273 per MWh (VAT exclusive), representing a decrease of RMB5 per MWh as compared with the average on-grid tariffs for photovoltaic power of RMB278 per MWh (VAT exclusive) in the corresponding period of 2024.

**5. Expanding green electricity and green certificate transactions to realize green environmental value**

In the first half of 2025, the Group adhered to the concept of green development, maintained a centralized and unified management model for green certificates, and leveraged its scale advantages to enhance marketing capabilities for green electricity and green certificates; vigorously expanded the external market for green certificates, orderly carried out green certificate sales, completed the maintenance of the green certificate transaction control platform project ledger information, completed the authorization of the filing and card system project, and ensured to obtain green certificates as much as possible, maximizing the realization of green environmental value. We completed 4.14 billion kWh of green electricity transactions in the first half of 2025, representing a year-on-year increase of 41.67%; and 4.232 million green certificates were traded, representing a year-on-year increase of 81.46%.

In the first half of 2025, the Group actively participated in the construction of the national greenhouse gas voluntary emission reduction market and revised the technical guidelines for the industry. Longyuan Power Carbon Asset Company’s self-developed “Carbon Emission Data Blockchain Storage System” passed the scientific and technological achievements appraisal of the China Electricity Council, which recognized that the system as a whole had reached the international advanced level. The Group also actively developed three CCER projects in the maritime areas of Jiangsu and Fujian, developed eight distributed photovoltaic carbon inclusion projects in the Shanghai carbon market, and stockpiled various types of carbon assets.

## **6. Deepening digital empowerment and continuously strengthening the momentum of technological innovation**

In the first half of 2025, the Group actively and thoroughly practiced Longyuan Power's "1234" technological innovation approach, which defines one core positioning, strengthens a dual-driven innovation mechanism, aligns with three demand-oriented goals, and focuses on four major breakthrough areas. The Group actively participated in national key projects and meticulously planned collaborative innovation pathways across multiple fields. The national key special project "Key Technologies and Software Development for Multi-scenario Wind Farm Planning and Design" and the NSFC project "Manufacturing and Application of Anti-icing Coatings for Wind Turbine Blades and Photovoltaic Panels" have been successfully approved. The national key science and technology project "Demonstration Project for Safe and Efficient Operation of Provincial Power Transmission Systems under Access by Multiple Types of Networked Equipment" has been approved for funding. The Technical Guidelines for the Online Monitoring System of Submarine Cables in Offshore Wind Farms have been approved for implementation by the National Energy Administration, filling a gap in the industry. Five major achievements, namely "research on key technologies for submarine cable condition monitoring & rapid fault diagnosis in offshore wind farms", "digital design & construction technologies for complex power generation projects", "anti-icing and de-icing technologies for wind turbines under extreme climates", "intelligent operation & maintenance technologies for domestically produced full-stack wind turbines" and "carbon emission data blockchain storage system", have passed technical appraisal organized by domestic authoritative institutions, with their overall performance reaching internationally leading levels.

The Group actively strengthened its technological foundation, built a multi-party collaborative and efficient innovation-driven system through internal and external connections, and carried out organised scientific research improvement work. In terms of platform construction, the Group was successfully approved to set up a national post-doctoral research workstation, providing a high-level platform for talent cultivation and technological breakthroughs. The Group actively promoted the construction of the Xi'an Jiaotong University New Energy Innovation Research Centre, focusing on emerging application areas and forming four guideline projects around three major strategic directions to effectively support the Group's scientific and technological strategy.

The Group has continued to make efforts in the construction of digital intelligence, and has elaborately built the new energy segment of “Qingyuan (擎源)”, the world’s first trillion-node-level large model in the power generation industry, covering five core domains (marketing, operation, maintenance, technical supervision, safety and environmental protection), 7 intelligent application scenarios and 20 specialized AI agents. In terms of project and case submissions, The “Longyuan Power’s Scalable Deployment and Application of Digital Communication Network for New Power Systems” was recognized as a “2025 Energy Network Communication Innovation Case” by China Energy Research Society, and the “Wind Power Equipment Diagnosis & Safety Control Dataset” was recognized as the excellent achievement of high-quality dataset by the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the State Council.

In the first half of 2025, the Group applied for 56 invention patents and 21 utility model patents, and promulgated and implemented two national standards and one energy industry standard.

## **7. Optimizing the financing structure and continuously tapping into capital efficiency**

In the first half of 2025, the Group closely monitored policy guidance, made full use of green finance policies, continuously optimized financing structure, actively carried out existing loan replacement, and reduced the funding cost of existing loans. It has sufficient credit from financial institutions and the qualification to issue non-financial corporate debt financing instruments, ensuring smooth multi-channel financing. It persisted in implementing a rigorous management fund plan, and utilized measures such as fund collection, unified allocation, and shareholder borrowing to increase the frequency of fund utilization and maximize the time value of funds.

In the first half of 2025, the Group has issued 4 ultra-short financing bonds, 6 medium-term notes, and 1 green medium-term note, totalling RMB22 billion. It maintained industry advantages in the capital cost, effectively reduced capital costs, and demonstrated the Group’s responsibility and commitment to carbon peak and carbon neutrality.

## **8. Precisely and deeply cultivating overseas markets and progressing overseas development actively and prudently**

During the first half of 2025, the Group actively implemented the “Belt and Road” Initiative, focused on countries with five favorable traits such as good bilateral relations with China, vast market potential, promising economic prospects, sound national creditworthiness, and low investment risks, promoted international green energy cooperation, strengthened research on neighbouring countries of China and BRICS countries, integrated project development and risk control, and carried out high-quality overseas new energy projects. The Group deepened its presence in the southern African market, steadily expanded into the Central Asian and Middle Eastern markets, studied opportunities in the Latin American market, conducted high-quality external exchanges, and laid emphasis on international cooperation with leading global new energy investment companies. Preliminary work for projects in South Africa, Botswana, Central Asia, and other regions has achieved phased progress. In the first half of 2025, a total of six overseas new energy projects with a combined capacity of 1.44 million kilowatts were approved in the selection process.

In the first half of 2025, the Group continued to strengthen overseas asset management, carried out special governance work overseas, and operated well in all in-service projects. As of June 30, Canada Dufferin Wind Farm of the Group recorded the power generation of 124,913 MWh in total, the utilization hours reached 1,260 hours, and it has maintained safe production for 3,864 days. The wind power projects in De Aar of South Africa recorded the power generation of 304,860 MWh in total, the utilization hours reached 1,247 hours, and it has cumulatively maintained safe production for 2,799 days. The wind power projects in Uzhny, Ukraine recorded the power generation of 71,611 MWh in total, the utilization hours reached 936 hours, and it has cumulatively maintained safe production for 1,418 days.

### **III. CORE COMPETITIVENESS ANALYSIS**

#### **1. Collaborative synergy drives scale expansion**

The Group focused on collaborative development, explored multi-coupling models and deeply cooperated with external enterprises to extend the resource development chain, promote the parallel acquisition, development, and utilization of resources. Leveraging on the integrated advantages of its controlling shareholder, CHN Energy, the Group competed vigorously for the leading role in base project development, actively deployed the large bases, offshore and overseas large projects to solidify its development foundation. It has established a service system encompassing eleven cutting-edge technologies in the industry, including station design and power forecasting, safeguarding project progress through its experience and core technologies in resource assessment and equipment selection. The Group vigorously promoted the “renewable energy +” model, introducing industrial clusters through ecological governance. By enhancing resource acquisition capabilities through scaled development, the Group continued to lead the industry and injected strong momentum into its development.

#### **2. Technology empowerment enhances management efficiency improvement**

In the first half of 2025, the Group successfully established a national postdoctoral research workstation, providing a quality platform for high-level talent cultivation and technical breakthroughs, reinforcing its core advantage driven by talent. Five achievements have been certified by an authoritative accreditation committee as collectively reaching an internationally leading level. The Group has established industry-leading technological competitiveness in wind and solar power plant operations, as well as in critical deep-sea offshore wind power sectors. It has accumulated proprietary expertise in semi-submersible foundation design and hydrodynamic analysis technologies for deep-sea wind projects. The Company has also advanced R&D initiatives in integrated offshore smart energy islands and tension-leg floating wind foundations, achieving long-term stable operation with high-efficiency maintenance for offshore floating wind power equipment. In the operation and maintenance of wind and solar power plants, the Company focused on an intelligent operation and maintenance system, covering fault diagnosis and early warning technologies as well as intelligent maintenance technologies, significantly improved the operational efficiency and safety of power plants. These achievements strengthened the Group’s core competitiveness in the renewable energy sector from technological breakthroughs to practical applications and data accumulation, providing solid support for continuous expansion and development.



### **3. Marketing enhancement drives business efficiency**

The Group centered on enhancing marketing capabilities, comprehensively strengthening the marketing system, and reinforcing business efficiency. It focused on improving policy and market research capabilities, analyzing policies related to electricity trading, relying on data to support decision-making, continuously monitored the implementation plans of various provinces regarding Document No. 136, paying attention to the mechanisms for both existing and new projects. It strengthened research on key issues such as the implementation of spot trading models and rules for renewable energy, and focused on improving the ability to formulate market strategies, coordinating diverse market optimization strategies to ensure optimal trading volume and pricing, continuously managing medium-to-long-term trading and short-cycle trading adjustment, thereby achieving precise connections between medium-to-long-term trading and spot trading. It also enhanced benchmarking and evaluation management, carrying out intra-regional benchmarking in conjunction with project operation and transactions to identify gaps, address shortcomings, and formulate enhancement measures. The Group prioritized strengthening market risk prevention and control capabilities to proactively adapt to the accelerated development of electricity market reforms. It has formulated the Guidelines for Power Trading Procedures and Risk Mitigation for Renewable Energy Generation Enterprises (《新能源發電企業電力交易流程及風險防控指導意見》) to standardize trading processes and establish dual safeguard mechanisms—both organizational and technological—for risk management. The guidelines systematically categorize trading instruments and their corresponding risk control procedures, providing tailored support for diverse transaction types to mitigate the impact of electricity price volatility.

### **4. Financial reform drives strategic transformation**

The Group's financial function is rapidly transitioning from traditional accounting support to strategic value collaboration, with "value creation" as the core focus. It actively integrated into strategic decision-making and resource allocation, identifying cost, tax, and funding elements that contribute to value creation. Financial assessments were embedded in business evaluations and project investment calculations. The Group established a mechanism for analyzing project financial sustainability, creating a continuous process for "cost identification – budget matching – target decomposition", achieving "cost calculation ahead, dynamic process correction, and result feedback loop". It adhered to a value-oriented assessment approach, and strengthened differentiated evaluations of the Group's asset profitability and capital efficiency, promoting joint reviews of finance and operations, and analyzing key project influencing factors at various stages. The Group explored constructing a financial logic closed loop among the investment, execution, and operational ends, strengthening finance's compelling role in operational quality.

## **5. Talent empowerment drives development momentum**

The Group placed great importance on talent development, established a pragmatic and performance-oriented approach to personnel selection, reinforced talent support by selecting and strengthening the “three teams”, deepened the evaluation and appointment management of chief officers, enhanced the construction of professional talent tiers, and built a human resources sharing mechanism to utilize a unified and united management approach. The National Energy Wind Power Operation Technology Research and Development (Experimental) Center was being strengthened, with dedicated and part-time research teams established to provide platforms for the growth of scientific and technological talent. A comprehensive implementation of tenure system and contractual management measures for management members was underway, revising management methods such as total salary, and promoting compensation distribution toward frontline workers in demanding and risky roles, key core positions, as well as to high-level, high-skill talents in urgent need. The Group further enhanced performance assessments for all employees, stimulating new momentum for entrepreneurship and significantly improving the Company’s core competitiveness.

## **IV. ANALYSIS OF OPERATING RESULTS**

In the first half of 2025, the Group achieved a net profit of RMB4,174 million, all of which were from continuing operations, representing a decrease of 14.2% as compared to RMB4,864 million in the corresponding period of 2024, of which RMB4,680 million was from continuing operations and RMB184 million was from discontinued operations. The net profit attributable to equity holders of the Group was RMB3,519 million, representing a decrease of 14.4% as compared to RMB4,109 million in the corresponding period of 2024. Earnings per share was RMB42.10 cents, representing a decrease of RMB6.64 cents as compared to RMB48.74 cents in the corresponding period of 2024.

### **CONTINUING OPERATIONS:**

#### **1. Operating revenue**

Operating revenue of the Group amounted to RMB15,657 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 3.1% as compared to RMB15,186 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024. The increase of operating revenue was primarily due to: (1) a decrease of RMB225 million, or 1.6%, in electricity sales and other revenue of wind power segment to RMB13,826 million in the first half of 2025 as compared to RMB14,051 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was primarily due to the decrease in average utilisation hours and the average



on-grid tariff; (2) an increase of RMB674 million, or 65.6%, in electricity sales and other revenue of photovoltaic power segment to RMB1,702 million in the first half of 2025 as compared to RMB1,028 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was primarily due to the increase in installed capacity and power generation. The operating revenue and proportion of each segment are shown in the diagram below:

Operating revenue	For the first half of 2025		For the first half of 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>				
Electricity sales and other revenue of wind power segment	13,826	88.3%	14,051	92.5%
Electricity sales and other revenue of photovoltaic power segment	1,702	10.9%	1,028	6.8%
Others	129	0.8%	107	0.7%
Total	<u>15,657</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>15,186</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

## 2. Other net income

Other net income of the Group amounted to RMB640 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 2.6% as compared to RMB624 million of continuing operation business in the first half of 2024, primarily due to the increase in gain from insurance claims.

The breakdown of other net income items and their respective proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Other net income	For the first half of 2025		For the first half of 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
<b>CONTINUING OPERATIONS</b>				
Government grants	538	84.1%	534	85.6%
Others	102	15.9%	90	14.4%
Total	<u>640</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>624</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

### **3. Operating expenses**

Operating expenses of the Group amounted to RMB9,567 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 10.8% as compared to RMB8,633 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, primarily due to: (1) the increase of RMB658 million in the depreciation and amortization of the wind power and photovoltaic power segments as a result of the conversion of new projects into fixed assets; and (2) the increase of RMB276 million in personnel costs, repair and maintenance expenses, administrative expenses and other operating expenses as more projects were put into operation.

### **4. Depreciation and amortisation expenses**

Depreciation and amortisation expenses of the Group amounted to RMB6,218 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 11.8% as compared to RMB5,561 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, primarily due to the impact of the conversion of new projects into fixed assets, including: (1) an increase of RMB449 million or 96.2% in depreciation and amortisation expenses in photovoltaic power segment over the corresponding period of 2024; and (2) an increase of RMB259 million or 5.2% in depreciation and amortisation expenses in the wind power segment over the corresponding period of 2024.

### **5. Personnel costs**

Personnel costs of the Group amounted to RMB2,128 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 4.2% as compared to RMB2,043 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, which was primarily due to the fact that a portion of the personnel costs were expensed instead of being capitalised as more projects commenced operation.

### **6. Repair and maintenance expenses**

The repair and maintenance expenses of the Group amounted to RMB320 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 17.6% as compared to RMB272 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, primarily due to the increase in the repair expenses for the aging of certain equipment.

## **7. Administrative expenses**

Administrative expenses of the Group amounted to RMB339 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 0.9% as compared to RMB336 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, without significant change as compared to that of last year.

## **8. Other operating expenses**

Other operating expenses of the Group amounted to RMB567 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 26.6% as compared to RMB448 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, which was primarily due to the general increase in each of other operating expenses as a result of the conversion of new projects into fixed assets and their operation in the wind power and photovoltaic power segments.

## **9. Operating profit**

In the first half of 2025, the operating profit of continuing operation business of the Group amounted to RMB6,730 million, representing a decrease of 6.2% as compared to RMB7,177 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was primarily due to the increase in depreciation, amortisation and personnel costs expensed due to the conversion of newly-operated projects into fixed assets.

## **10. Net finance expenses**

In the first half of 2025, the net finance expenses of the Group amounted to RMB1,693 million, representing an increase of 3.9% as compared to RMB1,629 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, without significant change as compared to that of last year.

## **11. Share of profits less losses of associates and joint ventures**

The Group's share of profits less losses of associates and joint ventures amounted to RMB112 million in the first half of 2025, representing an increase of 36.6% as compared to RMB82 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the increase in net profit of an associate, i.e. Guoneng Finance Leasing Co., Ltd. (國能融資租賃有限公司), in the first half of 2025 as compared to the corresponding period of 2024.

## **12. Income tax**

In the first half of 2025, the income tax of the Group amounted to RMB975 million, representing an increase of 2.7% as compared to RMB949 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, without significant change as compared to that of last year.

## **13. Net profit**

In the first half of 2025, the net profit of the Group amounted to RMB4,174 million, representing a decrease of 10.8% as compared to RMB4,680 million of continuing operation business in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the increase in operating cost as a result of the conversion of new projects into fixed assets.

## **DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS:**

### **14. Coal power segment**

In the second half of 2024, the Group disposed of its coal power segment. For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the coal power segment generated a profit before taxation of RMB226 million, and a net operating profit of RMB184 million, which is presented as Profit for the period from discontinued operations.

## **OVERALL OPERATIONS:**

### **15. Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Group**

In the first half of 2025, the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Group amounted to RMB3,519 million, representing a decrease of 14.4% as compared to RMB4,109 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the increase in operating cost as a result of the conversion of new projects into fixed assets and the disposal of coal power segment.

### **16. Segment Results of Operations**

#### ***Wind power segment***

##### ***Operating revenue***

In the first half of 2025, the operating revenue of the wind power segment of the Group amounted to RMB13,826 million, representing a decrease of 1.6% from RMB14,051 million in the corresponding period of 2024, without significant change as compared to that of last year.

Operating revenue in the wind power segment and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Operating revenue	For the first half of 2025		For the first half of 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Revenue from electricity sales	13,785	99.7%	14,024	99.8%
Others	41	0.3%	27	0.2%
Total	<u>13,826</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>14,051</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

### *Operating profit*

In the first half of 2025, the operating profit of the wind power segment of the Group amounted to RMB6,213 million, representing a decrease of 10.5% from RMB6,945 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the decrease in operating revenue from electricity sales and the increase in operating expenses such as depreciation and amortisation in the wind power segment.

### ***Photovoltaic Power Segment***

#### *Operating revenue*

In the first half of 2025, the operating revenue of the photovoltaic power segment of the Group amounted to RMB1,702 million, representing an increase of 65.6% as compared to RMB1,028 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the increase in the power generation resulting from the increase in installed capacity.

Operating revenue of the photovoltaic power segment and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Operating revenue	For the first half of 2025		For the first half of 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Revenue from electricity sales	1,665	97.8%	1,023	99.5%
Others	37	2.2%	5	0.5%
Total	<u>1,702</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>1,028</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

### *Operating profit*

In the first half of 2025, the operating profit of the photovoltaic power segment of the Group amounted to RMB550 million, representing an increase of 51.1% as compared to RMB364 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the significant increase in revenue from electricity sales of photovoltaic power segment resulting from the increase in the power generation and the increase in the installed capacity of photovoltaic power segment.

## ***Other Segments***

### ***Operating revenue***

In the first half of 2025, the operating revenue of other segments of the Group amounted to RMB512 million, representing an increase of 6.2% as compared to RMB482 million in the corresponding period of 2024, without significant change as compared to that of last year.

Operating revenue of other segments and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Operating revenue	For the first half of 2025		For the first half of 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Revenue from electricity sales	7	1.4%	7	1.5%
Revenue from consulting and design services	258	50.4%	227	47.1%
Revenue from energy storage equipment rental	93	18.2%	61	12.7%
Repair revenue	73	14.2%	63	13.0%
Revenue from sales of commodity materials	74	14.4%	51	10.6%
Other	7	1.4%	73	15.1%
Total	<u>512</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>482</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

### ***Operating profit***

In the first half of 2025, the operating profit of other segments of the Group amounted to RMB143 million, representing an increase of 41.6% as compared to RMB101 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the increase in revenue from consulting and design services, revenues from energy storage equipment rental, and revenue from sales of commodity materials.

## **17. Assets and Liabilities**

As at 30 June 2025, the total assets of the Group amounted to RMB269,167 million, representing an increase of RMB11,518 million as compared with total assets of RMB257,649 million as at 31 December 2024. This was primarily due to: (1) an increase of RMB6,068 million in current assets including trade and bills receivables; and (2) an increase of RMB5,450 million in non-current assets including property, plant and equipment.

As at 30 June 2025, the total liabilities of the Group amounted to RMB181,060 million, representing an increase of RMB9,329 million as compared to total liabilities of RMB171,731 million as at 31 December 2024. This was primarily due to: (1) an increase of RMB9,835 million in non-current liabilities including long-term borrowings; and (2) a decrease of RMB505 million in current liabilities including short-term borrowings.

As at 30 June 2025, the equity attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to RMB74,515 million, representing an increase of RMB1,540 million as compared with RMB72,975 million as at 31 December 2024, which was mainly due to the earnings from business in the first half of 2025.

Details of assets, liabilities and equity are set out in the diagram below:

<b>Assets</b>	<b>30 June 2025</b>	31 December 2024 (Restated)
	<b>Amount</b> <i>(RMB in million)</i>	<b>Amount</b> (RMB in million)
Property, plant and equipment	<b>187,092</b>	181,426
Right-of-use assets	<b>7,106</b>	7,053
Intangible assets and goodwill	<b>4,445</b>	4,494
Investment to associates and joint ventures	<b>5,916</b>	5,860
Other assets	<b>7,428</b>	7,622
Deferred tax assets	<b>758</b>	840
Current assets	<b>56,422</b>	50,354
<b>Total</b>	<b>269,167</b>	257,649

  

<b>Liabilities</b>	<b>30 June 2025</b>	31 December 2024 (Restated)
	<b>Amount</b> <i>(RMB in million)</i>	<b>Amount</b> (RMB in million)
Long-term borrowings	<b>97,636</b>	87,791
Lease liabilities (long term)	<b>2,612</b>	2,507
Deferred income and deferred tax liabilities	<b>907</b>	941
Other non-current liabilities	<b>1,273</b>	1,354
Current liabilities	<b>78,632</b>	79,138
<b>Total</b>	<b>181,060</b>	171,731



Equity	30 June 2025	31 December 2024 (Restated)
	Amount (RMB in million)	Amount (RMB in million)
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company	74,515	72,975
Non-controlling interests	13,591	12,942
Total	<u>88,106</u>	<u>85,917</u>

## 18. Capital Liquidity

As at 30 June 2025, the current assets of the Group amounted to RMB56,422 million, representing an increase of RMB6,068 million as compared with the current assets of RMB50,354 million as at 31 December 2024, which was mainly attributable to the increase in trade and bills receivables.

Current assets by item and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Current assets	30 June 2025		31 December 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Trade and bills receivables	49,455	87.6%	43,575	86.6%
Prepayments and other current assets	3,982	7.1%	2,776	5.5%
Cash at banks and on hand and restricted deposits	2,218	3.9%	3,292	6.5%
Others	767	1.4%	711	1.4%
Total	<u>56,422</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>50,354</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

As at 30 June 2025, the current liabilities of the Group amounted to RMB78,632 million, representing a decrease of RMB505 million as compared with the current liabilities of RMB79,137 million as at 31 December 2024, which was mainly attributable to the repayment of borrowings.

Current liabilities by item and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Current liabilities	30 June 2025		31 December 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Borrowings	52,121	66.3%	55,691	70.4%
Trade and bills payables	6,308	8.0%	6,010	7.6%
Tax payable	400	0.5%	660	0.8%
Finance lease commitment and other current liabilities	19,803	25.2%	16,776	21.2%
Total	<u>78,632</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>79,137</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

As at 30 June 2025, the net current liabilities of the Group amounted to RMB22,210 million, representing a decrease of RMB6,573 million as compared with the net current liabilities of RMB28,783 million as at 31 December 2024. The liquidity ratio was 0.72 as at 30 June 2025, representing an increase of 0.08 as compared with the liquidity ratio of 0.64 as at 31 December 2024. The increase in liquidity ratio was mainly attributable to the increase in the current liabilities such as short-term borrowings and other current liabilities being smaller than the increase in current assets such as trade and bills receivables.

The restricted deposits amounted to RMB194 million, which mainly represent credit regulatory margin and deposits for land rehabilitation.

## 19. Borrowings and Bills Payables

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's balance of the borrowings and bills payables amounted to RMB152,755 million, representing an increase of RMB5,730 million as compared with the balance of RMB147,025 million as at 31 December 2024. As at 30 June 2025, the Group's outstanding borrowings and bills included short-term borrowings and bills payables of RMB55,119 million (including long-term borrowings due within one year of RMB14,846 million, and debentures payables due within one year of RMB2,998 million) and long-term borrowings amounting to RMB97,636 million (including debentures payables of RMB29,181 million). The abovementioned borrowings included borrowings denominated in Renminbi of RMB139,400 million, borrowings denominated in U. S. dollars of RMB1,507 million and borrowings denominated in other foreign currencies of RMB8,850 million. As at 30 June 2025, the long-term liabilities with fixed interest rates of the Group included long-term borrowings with fixed interest rates of RMB30,826 million and corporate bonds with fixed interest rates of RMB35,481 million. As at 30 June 2025, the balance of bills payables issued by the Group amounted to RMB2,998 million.

Borrowings and bills payables by type and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Borrowings and bills payables	30 June 2025		31 December 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Bank loans	82,281	53.8%	82,269	56.0%
Loans from other financial institutions	3,125	2.0%	3,577	2.4%
Loans from fellow subsidiaries	26,370	17.3%	26,675	18.1%
Corporate bonds	37,981	24.9%	30,962	21.1%
Bills payable	2,998	2.0%	3,542	2.4%
Total	<u>152,755</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>147,025</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

Borrowings and bills payables by term and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Borrowings and bills payables	30 June 2025		31 December 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Within 1 year	55,571	36.4%	59,234	40.3%
1-2 years	15,146	9.9%	31,726	21.6%
2-5 years	17,152	11.2%	19,417	13.2%
Over 5 years	64,886	42.5%	36,648	24.9%
Total	<u>152,755</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>147,025</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

The types of interest rate structure of borrowings and bills payables and their respective proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Borrowings and bills payables	30 June 2025		31 December 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Bills payables	2,998	2.0%	3,542	2.4%
Fixed rate borrowings	66,307	43.4%	32,840	22.3%
Floating rate borrowings	83,450	54.6%	110,643	75.3%
Total	<u>152,755</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>147,025</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

## 20. Capital Expenditure

The capital expenditures of the Group amounted to RMB11,811 million as at 30 June 2025, representing a decrease of 5.4% as compared to RMB12,479 million as at 30 June 2024, among which, the expenditures for the construction of wind power projects amounted to RMB5,963 million, and the expenditures for the construction of photovoltaic power projects amounted to RMB5,240 million. The sources of funds mainly included self-owned funds and the borrowings from banks.

Capital expenditures classified by use and proportions are set out in the diagram below:

Capital expenditures	30 June 2025		31 December 2024 (Restated)	
	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)	Amount (RMB in million)	Proportion (%)
Wind power projects	5,963	50.5%	5,966	47.8%
Photovoltaic power projects	5,240	44.4%	6,021	48.3%
Others	608	5.1%	492	3.9%
Total	<u>11,811</u>	<u>100.0%</u>	<u>12,479</u>	<u>100.0%</u>

## 21. Net Gearing Ratio

As at 30 June 2025, the net gearing ratio of the Group, which is calculated by dividing net debt (the sum of borrowings and finance lease commitments less cash and cash equivalents) by the sum of net debt and total equity, was 63.08%, representing an increase of 0.61 percentage point from 62.47% as at 31 December 2024. This was primarily due to the increase in debts being slightly higher than the increase in total equity in the first half of 2025.

## 22. Significant Investments

In the first half of 2025, the Group had no significant investments.

## 23. Material Acquisitions and Disposals

The Group made no material assets acquisitions and disposals in the first half of 2025.

## **24. Pledged Assets**

As at 30 June 2025, the property, plant and equipment of the Group with a carrying amount of RMB4,131 million and inventories with a carrying amount of RMB10 million were pledged.

## **25. Contingent Liabilities/Guarantees**

As at 30 June 2025, the Group provided a guarantee of RMB14 million to a bank loan for an associate, and a counter-guarantee of RMB14 million to the controlling shareholder of an associate. As at 30 June 2025, the bank loan balance for which the Group provided the counter-guarantee amounted to RMB7 million.

## **26. Cash Flow Analysis**

As at 30 June 2025, the bank deposits and cash held by the Group amounted to RMB2,024 million, representing a decrease of RMB1,109 million as compared to RMB3,133 million as at 31 December 2024, which was mainly due to the acquisition of non-current assets in the period. The principal sources of funds of the Group included self-owned funds and external borrowings. The Group mainly used the funds for replenishing working capital, the construction of projects and acquisition of subsidiaries.

The net cash inflow from the Group's operating activities amounted to RMB6,673 million in the first half of 2025, representing a decrease of RMB600 million as compared to RMB7,273 million in the corresponding period of 2024, which was mainly due to the decrease in the cash received from sales of commodities and provision of services, as well as the increase in payments of taxes and fees in the period.

The net cash outflow from investing activities of the Group was RMB12,120 million in the first half of 2025. The cash outflow from investing activities was mainly used for the acquisition of non-current assets.

The net cash inflow from financing activities of the Group was RMB4,328 million in the first half of 2025. The cash inflow from financing activities mainly came from cash received from bank loans. The cash outflow from financing activities was primarily used for the repayment of borrowings and payments of interest of borrowings.

## **V. RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

### **(I) Resource Risk and Countermeasures**

The major climate risk confronted by the wind and solar power industry is the annual fluctuation of wind and solar resources, which is represented by the higher power generation in years of high wind velocity and solar radiation and the lower power generation in years of low wind velocity and solar radiation than that in normal years. On the vast territory of our nation which covers a wide span of areas, there is a great variation in climate conditions in different regions. To be specific, the regions have different climatic characteristics of the years of high and low wind velocity and solar radiation in the same period. In the first half of 2025, the average wind velocity and total solar radiation of the wind and solar power stations operated by Longyuan Power were on par with normal years, maintaining stable generation levels. In response to different climate conditions in different regions, the Group carried out the nationwide dispersed layout to reduce investment risks. As of the end of June 2025, the Group had substantive projects in 31 provincial-level administrative regions across the country, formulating an increasingly optimized and rational project layout. In the future, the Group will further balance the project development ratio in the regions subject to the impact of different climatic conditions.

### **(II) Policy Risk and Countermeasures**

Since the new round of power system reforms, China's power market construction has advanced rapidly, with the market playing an increasingly significant role in optimizing the allocation of power resources across a broader scope. The issuance of Document No. 136 requires that, in principle, the electricity generated by renewable energy projects must enter the electricity market, with prices determined through market transactions. Currently, provinces such as Shandong, Guangdong, Inner Mongolia (East and West), Xinjiang, Hainan, Zhejiang, Gansu, Shanxi, Liaoning and Ningxia have implemented plans or solicited opinions, while other provinces are actively formulating their implementation details. The renewable energy sector is undergoing significant changes, including full electricity market participation and the widespread rollout of spot power trading, gradually forming a new landscape of "full market entry, full transaction, full area spot market, and unified market". This will lead to increased market competition for renewable energy, with further advancements in full-volume electricity trading and a more complex price formation mechanism.

The Group will leverage digital intelligence to enhance decision-making levels, comprehensively improve the accuracy of power forecasts, and focus on high-precision regional meteorological predictions and research and development of electricity trading scenarios. It will actively promote the application of auxiliary decision-making systems for energy market transactions and information management. A precise market forecasting system will be established, aggregating information to understand pricing patterns and seize real-time arbitrage opportunities. The Group will strengthen the capabilities of traders and cultivate a professional digital trading team, as the complexity of electricity market transactions requires talents with experience in trading and data analysis. Diverse profit channels will be explored through “renewable energy +”, expanding application scenarios and enhancing consumption capacity. The Group will explore new business models for virtual power plant aggregation and promote the signing of multi-year green power agreements with major users, actively engaging with energy-intensive users such as computing centers and aluminum electrolysis plants to secure long-term stable revenue.

### **(III) Risks Relating to Power Grids and Countermeasures**

During the 14th Five-Year Plan period, the scale of new energy grid integration has seen significant growth. However, the increase in power demand and the improvement of system regulation capacity have been relatively slow. Some regions have focused primarily on resource conditions when developing renewable energy plans, without adequately considering grid connection and consumption capacity. The planned scale of renewable energy projects lacks synchronization with grid transmission capacity and power load capacity, resulting in concentrated project grid connections. With the continued expansion of renewable energy installations, capacity inadequacies in main transformers and transmission lines have become increasingly pronounced. Meanwhile, the speed of grid construction often fails to match the pace of renewable energy project development, and delays in cross-provincial transmission corridor construction pose certain risks to the consumption of these large-scale projects.

The Group will, based on the unique characteristics and conditions of each region’s grid structure, further strengthen communication and collaboration with government departments and grid companies. The Group will actively promote the optimization and improvement of local grid structures, proactively expand channels for new energy consumption, and strive for more favorable policy support and greater power generation potential to better meet the needs of new energy development.



#### **(IV) Production Risk and Countermeasures**

Since its establishment in 1993, the Group has been committed to the development, operation, and management of new energy. With the increase in operating years, the equipment put into production in the early stages gradually exposed problems such as increased wear on mechanical components, higher failure rates of electrical components, and aging of consumables, resulting in certain safety risks.

To cope with the risk of equipment aging, the Group strengthened equipment governance by enhancing equipment monitoring, status evaluation, point inspections, and intelligent monitoring to timely detect anomalies and hidden dangers. At the same time, it optimized equipment systems and solved problems through thematic analysis and technical breakthroughs. Standardized unit maintenance management, priority maintenance arrangements for key equipment, and full process management all aim to ensure the stability and reliability of equipment operation. In addition, the Group accelerated the renovation and upgrading of old wind farms and continued to carry out unit life extension work relying on the principle of “overall planning and step-by-step implementation” to ensure targeted plans and measures in place, thereby safeguarding the efficient and long-term operation of the wind farms.

#### **(V) Internationalization-related Risks and Countermeasures**

Currently, the world is undergoing significant changes, and the international situation is complex and severe. The prolonged Russia-Ukraine conflict, escalating tensions in the Israel-Palestine and Iran-Israel conflicts, and rising geopolitical risks in Europe pose challenges. Frequent EU anti-subsidy investigations and the impact of de-globalization on global economic order and market patterns pose higher requirements for addressing internationalization-related risks. In this context, overseas investments in renewable energy projects face numerous challenges: adjustments in U.S. Federal Reserve monetary policy causing global financial turbulence, currency depreciation and high inflation in some countries increasing project financing costs and construction expenditures; restructuring of global supply chains, making energy and supply chain security a top consideration for government approvals; intensified competition in key markets such as Southern Africa, Central Asia, and Southeast Asia, making project acquisition more challenging.



The Group will strengthen comprehensive risk management throughout the project lifecycle, coordinating the management of overseas projects from initiation to completion and enhancing risk prevention at all stages. It will improve the risk control and compliance system, optimize processes, and enhance efficiency. Focusing on key regions and monitoring developments in the Russia-Ukraine conflict, the Group will strengthen risk prevention for its projects in Ukraine. It will reinforce personnel safety protocols and enhance safety measures, with all overseas subsidiaries conducting emergency drills and risk assessments as planned to improve personnel emergency response and risk prevention capabilities.

#### **(VI) Exchange rate and interest rate risks and countermeasures**

The Group does not have significant credit or liquidity risks. The Group faces interest rate risk related to cash and bank balances, as well as bank borrowings. The Group believes that the overall interest rate risk is not significant. The Group holds foreign currency cash at bank, which exposes it to foreign exchange risk. The Group does not use any derivative contracts to hedge foreign exchange risks. The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by closely monitoring changes in foreign currency exchange rates and will take prudent measures to minimize currency translation risk.

## **VI. BUSINESS OUTLOOK**

### **Business Outlook**

In the second half of 2025 and beyond, the Group will follow the guidance of Xi Jinping Thought on Socialism with Chinese Characteristics for A New Era, conscientiously implement the spirit of the 20th National Congress of the Communist Party of China and the 2nd and 3rd Plenary Sessions of the 20th Central Committee, adhere to sustainable growth, promote high-quality development, comprehensively optimize the implementation of the “12355” work approach, firmly establish the work orientation of “guided by our principles, execute with grounded precision, and advance with pioneering momentum”, champion and demonstrate excellence through integrity and accountability, pioneering courage, scientific rigor, collaborative spirit, and results-driven execution, building five world-class platforms, deliver annual objectives with exceptional quality, fortify our industry leadership, and accelerate our global ascent as a world-class new energy technology leader.

1. Adhere to the work orientation of “guided by our principles, execute with grounded precision, and advance with pioneering momentum”, and accelerate the construction of a world-class leading enterprise in new energy technology. Guided by our principles, we will ensure that the development layout is deeply aligned with national energy security. To strengthen the foundation by “executing with grounded precision”, we will promote the integration of party building and management in the dual chain. To take the lead by “advancing with pioneering momentum”, we will lead reform and development, improve quality and efficiency, standardize governance, and comprehensively lead scientific and technological innovation with the high-level “15th Five Year Plan”.
2. Adhere to sustainable growth, deepen two high-quality development paths of effective improvement in quality and reasonable growth in quantity. By effectively improving quality, we will aim to drive better growth in scale, prioritize quality and efficiency, vigorously implement a cost leadership strategy, implement comprehensive measures to enhance investment capital returns, strengthen risk defenses, ensure better asset quality, stronger value creation capabilities, and safer and more sustainable operations. We will empower continuous improvement in quality through reasonable growth in quantity, maintain industry-leading scale, actively respond to the unfavorable situation of declining electricity price, transform development mode, make every effort to obtain high-quality resources, accelerate the landing of key projects, and continuously consolidate and expand the advantage of wind power scale.
3. Persist in enhancing core competitiveness and bravely take the lead in the “three transformations”. We will lead the way in the “strong and excellent” transformation, launch the “efficiency revolution” of existing assets, accelerate the iterative upgrading of inefficient units, and support scale advantages through value creation. Being at the forefront of green and low-carbon transformation, We will mobilize the entire group to break down barriers to major project implementation, demonstrate market-oriented transformation, strengthen market thinking and competitiveness, establish and improve governance structures, control models, and operational mechanisms that are compatible with market competition, and effectively transform professional advantages into efficiency advantages.

4. Persist in gathering momentum and empowering, and promote the five excellent qualities of development. We will build a solid foundation of faith with loyalty and responsibility, always keep in mind the “matters vital to the nation”, deeply understand the extreme importance of high-quality development of new energy from the perspective of “national thinking”, and regard serving the new strategy of energy security as the highest pursuit. We will tackle the challenges of transformation with courage, continue to break through in technological innovation, model innovation, and management innovation in the forefront of new energy and the difficult areas of the “three transformations”, firmly consolidate our leading position in the wind power industry. We will improve work quality and efficiency with scientific rigor, rigorously demonstrate project investment and business decisions, strengthen full lifecycle cost management and technical support system construction, and enhance operational efficiency and prevent various risks with a pursuit of excellence attitude. We will unite our progressing power with friendship, deepen the sharing mechanism internally, strengthen co-creation and win-win cooperation externally, deepen strategic cooperation with internal and external partners of the CHN Energy, and demonstrate Longyuan’s wisdom in industrial and regional cooperation. We will create outstanding performance through diligent and practical actions, face the “hard bones” of efficiency improvement for existing capacity, new challenges of optimizing new capacity, and high barriers of technological breakthroughs, create achievements through practical work and win the future with practical results.
5. Persist in enhancing core functions and build “five world-class platforms”. We will build a world-class new energy asset management platform, take multiple measures and increase efforts to expand the scale of asset management, enhance lean management capabilities throughout the entire asset lifecycle, and efficiently operate and tap into the value of existing assets. We will build a world-class new energy business development platform, adhere to the optimization of new capacity, enhance the ability to acquire resources mainly based on wind power, accelerate the implementation of major projects, and make every effort to create “six excellences” high-quality projects in safety, environmental protection, quality, cost, schedule, and integrity, and maintain the leading position of wind power. We will build a world-class new energy sharing and collaboration platform, focus on resource coordination, complementary advantages, and value creation, deepen cross-regional, cross-industry, and cross-entity data aggregation, financial sharing, and marketing collaboration. We will build a world-class new energy technology innovation platform, strengthen core technology research and development capabilities, lead and drive the new energy technology revolution, focus on breakthroughs in key technologies such as large-scale bases, offshore wind power, and artificial intelligence, and promote the rapid transformation of innovative achievements. We will build a world-class new energy party building empowerment platform, transform party building advantages into governance efficiency, competitive advantages, and development momentum, and provide strong guarantees for implementing the two paths and practicing the five excellent qualities.

## **VII. WORK PLAN FOR THE SECOND HALF OF 2025**

In the second half of the year, the Group will earnestly act on the guiding principle of “socialism is achieved through practice”, focusing on the core priorities of stabilizing operations, strategizing innovation, optimizing investments, strengthening management, and ensuring safety. We will fully implement all mid-year work conference arrangements, aiming for both the annual targets and the objectives set in the 14th Five-Year Plan. By efficiently advancing all tasks, we will ensure high-caliber performance in achieving this year’s goals.

### **(1) Deepen Foundations and Comprehensively Strengthen Safety and Environmental Protection**

To systematically implement the “11135” safety and environmental protection work strategy, we will aim for zero casualties and zero accidents, comprehensively implement the work safety management system, solidify the three lines of defense (hierarchical safety risk control, hidden hazard investigation and rectification as well as emergency response and rescue) centering on the No. 1 priority document for safety and environmental protection, strengthen five management capabilities: safety accountability fulfillment, on-site supervision, contractor management, technology-driven safety initiatives, and ecological governance, to comprehensively improve our inherent safety level and ecological and environmental governance efficiency.

### **(2) Enhance Incremental Value and Comprehensively Improve Scale Development Quality**

We will firmly prioritize high-quality development as the primary task, unwaveringly anchor the annual development goals, and continuously consolidate industry leadership. We will focus on wind power as the main development direction, make every effort to seize high-quality resources, steadily promote large-scale wind power mergers and acquisitions, and actively and steadily develop overseas wind power markets. We will improve the effectiveness of key projects, with intensified efforts on large bases and offshore wind power project construction.

**(3) Enhance Existing Value and Comprehensively Strengthen Value Creation Capabilities**

We will adopt a market-oriented approach and insist on giving priority to benefits and leading costs to systematically strengthen life cycle cost control, enhance the level of specialization, intensification and intellectualization, effectively transforming advantages in development foundation, technical standards, work experience, and digital construction into cost-effectiveness advantages. We will make every effort to reduce costs, strengthen project cost control, fully leverage the advantages of intensive procurement, and comprehensively improve the level of precision in cost management. We will make every effort to increase revenue, strengthen the sharing and analysis of marketing information, establish a strong “six in one” marketing system, actively implement the deployment of “one province, one marketing”, and establish a sound benchmarking, analysis, and supervision system for electricity marketing.

**(4) Enhance Innovation Leadership and Fully Leverage the Supporting Role of Science and Technology**

We will implement the “1234” technological innovation approach, focusing on a core positioning of building a world-class new energy technology leader while establishing a dual-driven innovation mechanism. We will anchor three demand orientations of development transformation, major projects, and production and operation, and focus on four major breakthrough areas (integration of offshore wind power and ocean energy cluster construction, new power system for large bases, first demonstration of “new energy+” project, digital intelligent operation based on “AI+”) to inject ample momentum into renewable energy development.

**(5) Deepen Management Enhancement and Fully Unleash Corporate Development Potential**

We will adhere to reform and innovation, breaking development constraints with a holistic vision, focusing on optimizing governance effectiveness and releasing capital vitality to inject strong internal motivation into high-quality development. We will continue deepening corporate governance and the construction of world-class enterprises, resolutely building a Longyuan under rule of law. We will continue strengthening market value management, systematically promote the implementation of market value management measures, and enhance market recognition.

## **(6) Strengthen Party Leadership and Comprehensively Enhance Governance Efficacy**

We will fully implement the new era's overall requirements for Party building, advance comprehensive strict governance of the Party, and focus on improving the quality and effectiveness of Party work. We will leverage the strong leadership, cohesion, and combat effectiveness of high-quality Party building to create a good atmosphere for entrepreneurship, strengthen the talent team, and provide robust political support for the Company's high-quality development.

## **OTHER INFORMATION**

### **Subsequent Events After the Reporting Period**

As at the date of this announcement, the Company had no material subsequent events after the Reporting Period.

### **Share Capital**

As at 30 June 2025, the total share capital of the Company amounted to RMB8,359,816,164, divided into 8,359,816,164 shares with a par value of RMB1.00 each, comprising 5,041,934,164 A shares and 3,317,882,000 H shares. There was no change in the share capital of the Company during the Reporting Period.

### **Interim Dividend**

The Board resolved on 19 August 2025 to propose to distribute the interim dividend for the period ended 30 June 2025 in cash. The total proposed cash dividend for the interim period of 2025 was RMB835,981,616.40 (before tax), representing approximately 24.77% of the net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company of RMB3,374,785,940.63 as shown on the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with the China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises. Based on the current total share capital of the Company of 8,359,816,164 shares (of which 5,041,934,164 shares are A shares and 3,317,882,000 shares are H shares), a cash dividend of RMB0.1 per share (before tax) is proposed for the interim period of 2025. In the event that the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the record date for dividend distribution changes due to additional shares, share repurchases or other reasons, the amount of cash dividend per share will be adjusted accordingly within the total distribution amount of RMB835,981,616.40 (before tax). The actual cash dividend per share will be calculated based on the total share capital as at the record date for dividend distribution. The above-mentioned arrangement for dividend will be subject to shareholders' approval at the general meeting of the Company, and is expected to be paid before Tuesday, 30 December 2025. Details of the dividend payment will be announced after holding of the general meeting.



The Company will determine and announce the arrangements for the closure of register of H share members in connection with the receipt of the above interim dividend as soon as practicable.

### **Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company's Listed Securities**

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (including sales of treasury shares (as defined in the Listing Rules)). As at the end of the Reporting Period, there were no treasury shares held by the Company or its subsidiaries.

### **Compliance with the Corporate Governance Code**

During the period from 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2025, the Company has fully complied with the code provisions of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules and had complied with most of the recommended best practises as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules.

### **Compliance with the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors and Supervisors**

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct and rules governing dealings by all of our Directors and supervisors in the securities of the Company. Upon specific enquiries to the Directors and supervisors of the Company, all Directors and supervisors have confirmed that they have strictly complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the period from 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2025. The Board will examine the corporate governance and operation of the Company from time to time so as to ensure the compliance with relevant requirements under the Listing Rules and to protect Shareholders' interests.

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has established the Audit Committee in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules. The primary duties of the Audit Committee include, but not limited to: to oversee the financial reporting system of the Group; to monitor and review the annual and interim reports and results announcements; to oversee the Company's risk management and internal control systems (unless such matters are handled by a separate risk committee or the Board itself), and to monitor and review the Company's internal inspect and audit functions and the effectiveness of the audit process; to review the Company's annual internal audit work plan, significant risks and the Company's ability to respond to risks; to supervise the appointment, reappointment and replacement of external auditors, and make recommendations to the Board on the remuneration and terms of engagement of external auditors; to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity and the effectiveness of the audit process; to develop and implement policy on engaging an external auditor to supply non-audit services; to monitor the quality of the Company's internal audit and disclosure of financial information, and review the interim and annual financial statements before submission to the Board; to review and monitor the effectiveness of the Company's financial reporting system, risk management and internal control procedures and the procedures for compliance with the relevant requirements under the Listing Rules; to review significant failures or weaknesses in internal control (if any), and the resulting and potential impact; evaluating the effectiveness of the internal control and risk management framework, ensuring the coordination between the internal audit personnel and the independent accountant, and ensuring that the internal audit function is adequately resourced and has sufficient capability and working experience, as well as regular training programmes or similar arrangements; to organise and promote the development of the rule of law in the Company, and to receive reports on the work on the development of the rule of law in the Company.

The Audit Committee consists of three Directors: Ms. Chen Jie (non-executive Director), Mr. Michael Ngai Ming Tak (independent non-executive Director) and Ms. Zhao Feng (independent non-executive Director). Ms. Zhao Feng serves as the chairman of the Audit Committee.



On 15 August 2025, the Audit Committee reviewed and confirmed the announcement of interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025, 2025 interim report, the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2025 prepared under IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and the disclosure requirements under the Listing Rules.

## **PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND REPORT**

This results announcement is published on the HKExnews website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at <http://www.hkexnews.hk> and the Company's website at <http://www.clypg.com.cn>. The Company's 2025 interim report, containing all the information required under the Listing Rules, will be dispatched to the Shareholders according to their requirements and will be published on the websites of the Company and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange in due course. Please refer to the letter to registered shareholder(s) and non-registered shareholder(s) of the Company dated 25 April 2025 for details of the electronic dissemination of Corporate Communications.

By order of the Board  
**China Longyuan Power Group Corporation Limited\***  
**Gong Yufei**  
*Chairman*

Beijing, the PRC, 19 August 2025

*As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Gong Yufei and Mr. Wang Liqiang; the non-executive directors are Ms. Wang Xuelian, Ms. Chen Jie, Mr. Zhang Tong and Mr. Wang Yong; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Michael Ngai Ming Tak, Mr. Gao Debu and Ms. Zhao Feng.*

\* *For identification purpose only*